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CITY SECRETARY CITY SECRETAR
DALLAS. TEXAS City of Dallas POSTED DALLAS, TX

REVISED - BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL A)

January 16", 2024, Briefing at 10:30 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, L1FN AUDITORIUM and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0116-A
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all
residents have access to services and resources to
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to
fully participate in the meeting should notify the
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register by the close of
business Monday, January 15", 2024. In Person
speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunion equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunién
programada. Una transmision en video de la reunién
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunién en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en at https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register antes de cierre de
oficina el Lunes, 15 de Enero, 2024. Las personas
que deseen hablar en persona se pueden registrar
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA - REVISED

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
[1. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous ltems —

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Board of Adjustment

e |Approval of 2022-2023 BOA Annual Report|

¢ |Approval ot Panel A Minutes, November 147, 2025 |

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested ltems

- Holdover ltems
- Individual Items

VII.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, January 16", 2024

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, coédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del cédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or other
weapon into any open meeting on this property."

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Cédigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in which
the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State
Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would have
a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee
who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt.
Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex
Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]

Page 2 of 4
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, January 16", 2024

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

[BDA234-005(KMH)| 4701 S. Denley Drive 1

REQUEST: Application of Erick Bonilla for (1) a variance to
the front-yard setback regulations.

BDA234-008(DB)| 5433 E. Grand Avenue Suite B 2
REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a
variance to the parking regulations.

[BDA234-009(KMH)| 909 S. Corinth Street Road 3
REQUEST: Application of Dejuan Session for (1) a variance
to the front yard setback regulations.

[BDA234-012(KMH) 3010 Citation Drive 4
REQUEST: Application of Ignacio Ochoa for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the fence opacity standards regulations.

HOLDOVER

[BDA212-078(KMH)| 5526 E.R.L Thornton Frwy. 5
REQUEST: Application of Audra Buckley for (1) a special
exception to the parking regulations, for (2) a special
exception to the Landscape and tree preservation
regulations.

[BDA223-097(KMH)| 2764 Catherine Street 6
REQUEST: Application of Robert Smith for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot
visibility obstruction regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

[BDA223-107_FR1 | 5524 Vickery Boulevard 7
REQUEST: Application of Michael Vann to request

reimbursement for an appeal of the decision of the
administrative official.

[BDA234-003(KMH)| 715 W. Redbird Lane 8

REQUEST: Application of Leticia Dorsey for (1) a variance to
the side-yard setback regulations.

Page 3 of 4
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Tuesday, January 16", 2024

2000 Euclid Street

REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a
variance to the front- yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (3)
a special exception to the fence opacity standards
regulations, and for (4) a special exception to the visibility
obstruction regulations.

2000 Euclid Avenue

REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates requesting a
fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application of a
variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for a
special exception to the fence height regulations, and for a
special exception to the fence standards regulations, and for
a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at
2000 Euclid Ave.

Page 4 of 4
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City of Dallas
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ANNUAL REPORT

October 1, 2022- September 30, 2023
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

2022-2023

MISSION, PURPOSE, AUTHORITY,

PROCESS




Board of Adjustment Mission Statement

The Board of Adjustment (BOA) is a quasi-judicial body, appointed by the
City Council, charged with certain decision-making functions, which aim to
uphold the meaning and spirit of the zoning ordinance as enacted by city
ordinance or state legislation. The purpose of the Board of Adjustment is to
implement the zoning ordinance and to apply discretion in exceptional
instances where building permits are desired but are not literally conforming

to the regulations.

Primary responsibility for administration of the zoning

ordinance falls on the Building Official, subject to appeals to the Board of
Adjustment and ultimately to the courts.

(1)

)

3)

4

To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is
error in any order, requirement, decision or
determination made by an administrative official in the
enforcement of any order or ordinance pertaining to
zoning.

To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of
the zoning ordinance in the manner provided.

To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance
from the terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to
the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning
ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and so
that the spirit of the ordinance is observed, and
substantial justice done.

To regulate and discontinue nonconforming uses and
structures.



Purpose
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment
Dallas Development Code, SEC 51A-4.501

The purpose of the Dallas zoning code is to promote the public health, safety and general
welfare but in order for a comprehensive zoning map and ordinance to properly function
in accordance with the purpose for which it is designed, it is necessary from time to time
that some modification of these zoning regulations be made. The purpose of the Board
of Adjustment was to implement the zoning ordinance and to apply discretion in
exceptional instances where building permits are desired but are not literally conforming
to the regulations. The Board of Adjustment is a governmental agency of the city and is
an essential part of the administration of zoning, engaged in a delegated policy-making
function (within the standards set up in the zoning ordinance), and not merely deciding
private rights, as it represents the public interest.

Authority
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment
Dallas Development Code, SEC 51A-4.501

The Board of Adjustment receives its power from the enactment of State
Legislation (Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code): The Board of
Adjustment is permitted by State Law to establish their rules and operational procedures
provided that such rules are not inconsistent with the zoning ordinance or State Law. As
noted in the Board's Rules of Procedures, no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set
a precedent, with each case being considered and decided on its own merits and on the
circumstance’s attendant thereto. Also, it is the declared purpose of the zoning ordinance
that nonconforming uses be eliminated and be required to conform to the regulations
prescribed in the ordinance.

The Board of Adjustment receives its powers from the City of Dallas through
Chapter 51, and Chapter 51A, Dallas Development Code, as amended: The powers
vested in the Board of Adjustment are discretionary in the sense that it is an administrative
body created for the administration of the Zoning Law, and, within the standards set by
the law, its decision, if supported by substantial evidence, are not subject to being set
aside, that is, they can only be set aside for a clear abuse of discretion. The Board's
functions are administrative and quasi-judicial. The actions of the Board are presumed
to be valid and final, and the only recourse is for the applicant to appeal the Board's
decision to the District Court. An applicant appealing to the District Court by certiorari
has the burden of showing that the action of the Board was arbitrary, capricious or illegal.

The Board of Adjustment is composed of 15 Members and 6 Alternates appointed by the
Dallas City Council. The Board is divided into 3 Hearing Panels composed of 5 Members
each. The Mayor appoints a Board Chairman and 2 Vice Chairs to act as Presiding
Officers of the 3 panels. Pursuant to the Board's Rules of Procedure, ex parte
communications with the members of the Board are prohibited. All communications to
the Board, oral or written, should be directed to the Board Administrator. Failure to comply



with this rule may result in criminal prosecution for improper influence, which is a Class A
misdemeanor under Texas Penal Code, Section 36.04.

It requires four (4) members of the Board of Adjustment Hearing Panel at the public
hearing to constitute a quorum, and at the hearing the Board Administrator calls each
appeal and gives the swearing in of the oath of truth to all persons that desire to testify
in each case.

On the day of the hearing, the applicant presents his case, the opposition is then heard,
and the applicant is given the opportunity for rebuttal. No rebuttal is allowed for the
opposition.

An affirmative vote of at least 4 of 5 Members of a Hearing Panel is required to approve
a Variance, Special Exception, regulate-discontinue a Non-Conforming use or
Reverse the decision of an Administrative Official of the City. The Board of Adjustment
normally makes their decision known on an appeal immediately after a case has been
heard, and the Board may apply any restrictive conditions when they feel it is
necessary. The Board's decisions are final, and the only recourse on a Board's decision
is to appeal to the District Court.

The Process of Zoning Appeals
How an Appeal Is Made

After an appeal is received in the Development Services Department from the Zoning
Division of the Building Inspection’s Office, the appeal is assigned a case number. A
route sheet is prepared so that each section within Development Services Department
and other departments in the City can make comments and present facts that could be
pertinent to the decision of the Board of Adjustment. Property description and public
notices are prepared for all appeals that are to be acted on by the Board. The route
sheet copy of the appeal, and a copy of the public notice is sent to the GIS
Section of Development Services Department to have a location map, and other
appropriate graphics for the Board's docket. This section also prepares labels for the
property owners to be notified for each appeal being processed for the Board of
Adjustment's public hearing. The notices are mailed no later than ten (10) days prior
to the Board's public hearing date to comply with state statute requirements.

All public hearings are taped, and the secretary also takes notes of the hearing.
Each appeal is called and all people that testify are sworn in.

The Board of Adjustment normally makes their decisions known on an appeal
immediately after a case has been heard. After the hearing, letters are written informing
the applicant and other concerned parties of the Board's action. Appeals are filed with
the Board Office after the hearing so that no misunderstanding will occur, and all site
plans are stamped approved by the Board if the appeals are granted.
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2022-2023

MEMBER ROSTER
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ROSTER
2022-2023

Panel A

David A. Neumann, Chairman (appt’d 10/05/21)

Jay Narey, regular member (re-appt’d 9/01/21)

Lawrence Halcomb, regular member; (re-appt'd 09/22/21)
Kathleen F. Davis, regular member (appt'd 11/16/21)
Rachel Hayden, regular member (appt’'d 08/24/22)

Panel B

Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair (re-appt'd 10/27/21)
Michael Karnowski, regular member (appt’d 09/01/21)
Joseph Cannon, regular member (appt'd 09/22/21)
Matt Shouse, regular member (re-appt’'d 10/13/21)
Herlinda Resendiz, regular member (app’t 11/03/21)
Sarah Lamb, regular member (re-appt’d 03/08/23)
Derrick Nutall, regular member (appt'd 06/14/23)

Panel C

Robert Agnich, Vice Chair (re-appt'd: 8/25/21)

Judy Pollock, regular member (re-appt'd: 11/16/21)

Roger Sashington, regular member (re-appt'd: 12/01/21)

Rodney Milliken, regular member (appt’d: 01/05/22)

Jared Slade, regular member (appt’d to Panel C from Alt 02/02/22)

ALTERNATE MEMBERS

Nicholas Brooks (re-appt'd: 09/09/21)
Dr. Emmanuel Glover (appt’'d: 09/09/21)
TC Fleming (appt'd: 09/22/21)

Andrew Finney (appt'd: 04/13/22)

Todd Hill (appt’'d 9/22/21)

Philip Sahuc (appt'd: 10/12/22)

Resignations, Forfeitures and Term Endings: 10/22- 09/23

Herlinda Resendiz — Forfeited 10/12/22
Todd Hill — Resigned 01/04/23

Matt Shouse - Resigned 03/01/23

Lawrence Halcomb — Term ended 9/30/2023
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ATTENDANCE 2022-2023

SPECIAL CALL

PANEL C

2022

FULL BOARD
MEETING

2022

2022

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

MEETING DATES

17-Oct

1-Nov

14-Nov

12-Dec

January

23-Feb

20-Mar

17-Apr

15-May

22-Jun

17-Jul

14-Aug

18-Sep

Robert Agnich

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

Judy Pollock

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

Roger Sashington

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

Rodney Milliken

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

Jared Slade

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

PANEL A

MEETING DATES

18-Oct

1-Nov

15-Nov

December

17-Jan

21-Feb

21-Mar

18-Apr

16-May

20-Jun

18-Jul

15-Aug

19-Sep

Dave Neumann

RECESS

Jay Narey

RECESS

Lawrence Halcomb

RECESS

Kathleen Frankford

RECESS

Rachel Hayden

RECESS

PANEL B

MEETING DATES

19-Oct

1-Nov

16-Nov

December

18-Jan

22-Feb

22-Mar

19-Apr

17-May

21-Jun

July

16-Aug

20-Sep

Cheri Gambow

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

Sarah Lamb
(re'appt'd 3/08/23)

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

Joseph Cannon

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

Michael Karnowski

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

Derrick Nutall (appt'd
6/14/23)

CANCELLED

RECESS

CANCELLED

Herlinda Resendiz
(forfeit: 10/12/22)

Matt Shouse (Resign
3/01/23)

CANCELLED

RECESS

RECESS

ALTERNATES

Nick Brooks

Dr. Emmauel Glover

Andrew Finney

Phil Sahuc

TC Fleming

Todd Hill Rresigned
01/04/23)

LEGEND

ABSENT

GP
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

2022-2023
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City of Dallas
Board of Adjustment
October 31, 2023

Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives

1. GOAL: Improve all (Staff, Board, Property Owner) aspects of the Board of Adjustment’s
Timeliness, Transparency, Accuracy, and Teamwork

RESULT:

= City Council has delivered the funds and the resources necessary for the Board of
Adjustment to achieve this goal.

= Excellent Member attendance at calendarized Panel Hearings with 30 minutes added
to the briefing time to allow for better preparation for Public Hearing.

= Staffing challenges, learning curves, and inconsistencies in presentations sometimes
created less than the well-informed hearings (based on our own stated standards and
procedure) than we have been accustomed to and desire.

2. GOAL: Successfully transition city staff support to Development Services Department with
new Board Administrator and Senior Planners

RESULT:
» Three Board Administrators (interim and full time) since our last Annual Meeting
resulting in multiple transitions and unfilled Senior Planner positions.
» [Insufficient communication between the Staff to the Board undercuts our collective
capacity to execute our responsibilities on the Board.
= Jason Pool’s addition as Development Services Administrator with BOA staft oversight
brings hope for better communication, coordination, and consistency.

3. GOAL.: Significantly decrease days to hearing timeline for the taxpayer/property owner
RESULT:
= 82 or 78 or 73 ? days from accepted application to hearing. Lack of a verifiable
consistent measurement. Critical missed opportunity to better serve the
taxpayer/property owner.

4. GOAL: Meeting agenda/dockets publicly available seven (7) days in advance of hearings

RESULT:
= Success. Staff has posted agenda/docket materials for the benefit of the public on time

over 85% of the time.

16



Board of Adjustment
Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives

5. GOAL: Significant website enhancements to increase taxpavyer/property owner access and
awareness of pending zoning appeals.

RESULT:
= BOA website was often inaccurate or outdated.
» Conflicting and inaccurate source of information about BOA hosted within multiple
locations on City website.

6. GOAL: Quarterly enhanced training of Members/Alternates on rules, conflicts of interest,
criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.

RESULT:
= Successfully held training on an ad hoc basis but not quarterly.
o New statutes affecting the Board.
o New ethics rules and structure
= Still awaiting a standard onboarding process for new members

7. GOAL: Improving surrounding property owner notification process (area of notification
increased to 300 feet from 200 feet, clarifying the format of notification, mailing days before

hearing)

RESULT:
= Successful in revising surrounding property owner notification for clarity.
* Chose to hold with increasing notification area after receiving City Council feedback.

8. GOAL: Obtain more comprehensive staff/technical report presentation for appeal hearings
with enhanced photos and property comparisons.

RESULT:
= Staff provided 360 videos requested by the Board. Need greater street orientation and
identification.
= Some progress. The Board has too often been forced to be fact finders to obtain
complete evaluation of case specific circumstances for application to the Board’s legal
standards in order to ensure a fair hearing.

17



Board of Adjustment Summary of Work

BOA Work Summary 2021-2022 2022-2023
10/21-09/22 10/22-09/23 Change %
Total Number of 29 23 -21%
Hearings
Total Applications 156 111 -29%
Total Requests 200 199 -1%
Special Exceptions 99 127 28%
Variances 55 52 -5%
Appeal of a Building 8 4 -50%
Official’s Decision
Fee Waivers 4 0 -100%
Hold Over 30 16 -47%
Compliance Case(s) 4 0 -100%
No. of Cases Approved 133 150 13%
No. of Cases Denied 37 29 -22%
Cases Held Under 28 20 -29%
Advisement
Cases Withdrawn 2 0 -100%
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to

Case Nos. Address Zonin Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023) 6 P &
October 17, 2022 BDA212-093 9330 Hollow Way Rd. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height reg; sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons x2 8
October 17, 2022 BDA212-094 9915 Avalon Creek Ct. R-10(A) 13 sp ex fnc height reg; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons x2 15
October 17, 2022 BDA212-100 1325 Grant St. R-5(A) 4 sp ex sf reg; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 37
October 17, 2022 BDA212-104 521 Faulk St. R-5(A) 4 sp ex vis obstr x2; var fryd setbk; var max lot coverage App w/ cons x4 31
October 18, 2022 BDA212-079(holdover) 424 W. Davis St. CD-7 1 sp ex parking reg App w/ cons H
October 18, 2022 BDA212-088 9903 Witham St. R-7.5(A) 6 var floor area ratio;sp ex sf reg App w/ cons x2 27
October 18, 2022 BDA212-096 5212 Tremonst St. PD-97 14 sp ex rear yd setbk- preserve tree App w/ cons 19
October 18, 2022 BDA212-098 4308 Beechwood Ln. R-10(A) 13 sp ex sf reg; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 15
October 18, 2022 BDA212-103 4610 Bluffview Blvd. PD-455 13 sp ex ft yd setbk; sp ex fnc height Denied w/o prej x2 16
Withdrawn: BDA212-097
10648 Lakemere Dr.
October 19, 2022 BDA212-084(holdover) 4706 Memphis St. IR 6 sp ex vis obst x2 App w/ cons x2 H
October 19, 2022 BDA212-092 10203 Cayuga Rd. CS 9 var parking reg App w/ cons 18
October 19, 2022 BDA212-095 7770 Forest Ln. MU-1 11 Sp ex sign reg Denied w/o prej 5
October 19, 2022 BDA212-099 2303 N. Carroll Ave. MF-2(A) 2 var parking reg App w/ cons 53
October 19, 2022 BDA212-101 11350 LBJ Fwy. MC-1, NO (A) 9 Sp ex sign reg App w/ cons 13
October 19, 2022 BDA212-102 247 W. Davis St. Subdistrict 6 PD 830 1 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 22
November 14, 2022 BDA212-105 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 holdover Holdover 25
November 14, 2022 BDA212-108 5146 Yolanda Ln. R-l1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Denied w/o prej 11
November 14, 2022 BDA212-110 7021 Creek Bend Rd. PD 106 (R-10(A)) 12 var frt yd setbk App w/ cons 18
November 15, 2022 BDA212-107 9501 El Centro Dr. MF-2(A) 2 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 24
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to

Case Nos. Address Zonin Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023) 8 yp g
. var floor area reg; var rear yd setbk; var sd yd setbk; sp ex . .
November 15, 2022 BDA212-109 3318 Knight St. PD-193 14 f use reg Denied w/o prej x4 95
November 15, 2022 BDA212-111 6524 Alpha Rd. PD-78,R-1/2ac(A),R-16(A) 11 holdover Holdover 53
PD-111,PD-558,R-
November 15, 2022 BDA212-112 6625 Alpha Rd. ’ ’ 11 holdover Holdover 46
1/2ac(A),R-16(A)
December 12, 2022 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 Holdover Holdover
December 12, 2022 BDA212-113 10203 Hollow Way Rd. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons 14
December 12, 2022 BDA212-114 3516 Northaven Rd. R-10(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 16
December 12, 2022 BDA212-115 238 HillvaleDr. R-7.5(A),RR 4 sp ex landscape reg; req time ext App w/ cons 88
December 12, 2022 BDA212-116 937 S. Belt Line Rd. CR,CS,R-10(A) 8 sp ex landscape reg App w/ cons 9
App w/ cons X3; Denied
January 17, 2023 BDA212-111(holdover) 6524 Alpha Rd. PD-78,R-1/2ac(A),R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr x2 w/o prej (45 FT VIS
OBSTR)
PD-111,PD-558,R- . .
January 17, 2023 BDA212-112(holdover) 6625 Alpha Rd. 11 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons X3
1/2ac(A),R-16(A)
January 17, 2023 BDA223-001 7120 Cortland Ave. R-7.5(A) 2 sp ex fnc height; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons X2 27
January 17, 2023 BDA223-002 1011 Nomas St. R-5(A) 6 var frt yd setbk App w/ cons 9
January 17, 2023 BDA223-003 1021 Nomas St. R-5(A) 6 var frt yd setbk; var sd yd setbk App w/ cons x2 14
January 17, 2023 BDA223-006 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-lac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 10
January 17, 2023 BDA223-008 5203 Mercedes Ave. CD-9 14 var parking reg App w/ cons 27
January 18, 2023 BDA223-004 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 holdover Holdover 9
January 18, 2023 BDA223-005 4608 Harrys Ln. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 9
January 18, 2023 BDA223-007 7629 W. Lovers Ln. R-7.5(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 27
January 18, 2023 BDA223-009 10323 Lennox Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons 11
January 18, 2023 BDA223-010 10747 Lennox Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr App w/ cons 12
January 18, 2023 BDA223-011 10227 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 9
January 18, 2023 BDA223-012 4401 Lemmon Ave. PD-193 14 var parking reg App w/ cons 17
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to

Case Nos. Address Zonin Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023) 6 P &
February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height App w/ cons
February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons
February 21, 2023 BDA223-006(holdover) 10240 Gaywood Rd. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex vis obstr deny with prejudice
February 21, 2023 BDA223-013 5415 Yolanda Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling App w/ cons 9
February 21, 2023 BDA223-014 3318 Knight St. PD-193 14 var sd yd setbk App w/ cons 95
February 21, 2023 BDA223-015 2027 Melbourne Ave R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex sf use; add'l dwelling, var floor area ratio App w/ cons 26
February 21, 2023 BDA223-018 1801 Mentor Ave R-7.5(A) 4 var frt yd setbk deny without prejudice 24
February 21, 2023 BDA223-019 5550 Walnut Hill Ln. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards App w/ cons 14
Feb 22,2023
February 22, 2023 Cancelled o .
i Cancelled Per Chairman
Per Chairman (Panel B)
(Panel B)
February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 var frt yd setbk App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex fnc height App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex fnc standards App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA212-105(holdover) 3923 Frontier Ln. R-7.5(A) 9 sp ex vis obstr App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2 sp ex fnc height App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2 sp ex fnc height; sp ex fnc standards; sp ex vis obstr x2 App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA223-017 4327 Cabell Ave MF-2(A) 2 sp ex fnc standards App w/cons
February 23, 2023 BDA223-020 4502 Leland Ave. PD-595 7 var frt yd setbk App w/cons 27
February 23, 2023 BDA223-021 4803 Victor St. PD-98 2 var frt yd setbk App w/cons 25
March 20, 2023 Cancelled March 20, 2023 Cancelled
Per Chairman (Panel C) Per Chairman (Panel C)
March 21, 2023 BDA223-022 4011 Turtle Creek Blvd PD 193 14 sp ex sf reg/add'l dwelling Approved 21
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to

Case Nos. Address Zonin Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023) 6 P &
March 21, 2023 BDA223-024 5506 Columbia Ave D(A) 2 sp ex fnc height App w/cons 21
March 21, 2023 BDA223-025 13418 Hughes Ln. R-1/2ac(A), R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height/sp ex fnc standards App w/cons 10
March 21, 2023 BDA223-027 5608 Live Oak MF-2(A) 14 variance fnc height Denied without prejudice 47
March 21, 2023 BDA223-028 1300 W. Mockingbird Ln. MU-3 2 sp ex parking reg App w/cons 8
March 22, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 Holdover Holdover
March 22, 2023 BDA223-011(holdover) 10227 Gaywood Rd. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Deny with prejudice
March 22, 2023 BDA223-016 9525 White Rock Trail D(A), PD_11(§)7OZ’ AP, 10 SE FH POSTPONED
March 22, 2023 BDA223-023 6010 Prestonshire Ln. R-10(A) 13 holdover Holdover 13
March 22, 2023 BDA223-026 5253 Bonita Ave. R-7.5(A) 2 variance frt yrd setbck Approved w/ cons 31
April 17, 2023 Cancelled April 17, 2023 Cancelled
Technical issues (Panel C) technical issues (Panel C)
April 18, 2023 BDA223-029 8915 Douglas R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height/sp ex fnc standards App w/cons 12
April 18, 2023 BDA223-029 8915 Douglas R-lac(A) 13 Front yard panels App w/cons 12
April 18, 2023 BDA223-032 510 Newell CD-6 14 POSTPONED
April 18, 2023 BDA223-035 1020 McBroom R-5(A) 6 variance sd yrd setbck Denied without prejudice 13
April 18, 2023 BDA223-037 4178 Saranac R-10(A) 6 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice 22
April 18, 2023 BDA223-037 4178 Saranac R-10(A) 6 sp ex vsblty obstruction Denied with prejudice 22
April 19, 2023 Cancelled April 19, 2023 Cancelled
Technical issues (Panel C) technical issues (Panel C)
May 15, 2023 BDA223-031 1713 E Kiest Blvd R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 45
May 15, 2023 BDA223-031 1713 E Kiest Blvd R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc standards Approved w/ cond _
May 15, 2023 BDA223-033 3839 Seguin R-7.5(A) 6 sp ex fnc height Deny without Prejudice 26
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023)

May 15, 2023 BDA223-033 3839 Seguin R-7.5(A) 6 sp ex fnc standards Deny without Prejudice -
May 15, 2023 BDA223-036 1017 Nomas R-5(A) 6 variance frt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13
May 15, 2023 BDA223-041 5505 S. Polk R-7.5(A) 3 sp ex fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13
May 16, 2023 BDA223-042 2602 Kilburn Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex single family reg Approved 45
May 16, 2023 BDA223-043 8020 Park Lane R-7.5(A) 6 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 26
May 16, 2023 BDA223-044 1718 S. Good Latimer R-5(A) 6 sp ex landscape requirement Approved w/ cond 13
May 16, 2023 BDA223-046 5519 Morningside Ave R-7.5(A) 3 AO Approved 13
May 16, 2023 BDA223-055 5519 Ridgedale Ave CD-9 3 AO Approved
May 17, 2023 BDA223-030 5916 Swiss Ave PD-63 14 variance far sf reg Denied 16
May 17, 2023 BDA223-034 7202 La Vista R-7.5(A) 14 fence height Approved w/ cond 29
May 17, 2023 BDA223-038 5215 Morningside CD-9 14 Holdover Holdover 32
May 17, 2023 BDA223-039 9226 Club Glen R-7.5(A) 10 fence height Approved w/ cond 23
May 17, 2023 BDA223-040 6830 Desco R-7.5(A) 13 side yard setback Approved w/ cond 14
May 17, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 variance sd yrd stbck Approved w/ cond
May 17, 2023 BDA223-004(holdover) 202 Beckleymeade Ave. R-7.5(A) 8 sp ex landscape requirements Approved w/ cond
May 17, 2023 BDA223-023(holdover) 6010 Prestonshire Ln. R-10(A) 13 sp ex single family reg / add'l dwelling Approved w/ cond
June 20, 2023 BDA223-048 6821 McCallum Blvd Pd-106 12 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 14
June 20, 2023 BDA223-050 4523 Frankford Road CR 12 sp ex landscaping reg Denied without prejudice 10
June 20, 2023 BDA223-052 7915 Roundrock Rd, R-7.5(A) 11 sp ex sf regulations/add'l dwelling Approved w/ cond 19
June 20, 2023 BDA223-054 6446 R. Lovers Lane R-7.5(A) 9 variance parking reg Approved w/ cond 23
June 20, 2023 BDA223-056 4148 Gentry dr. R-5(A) 6 sp ex visibility obst reg Denied without prejudice 31
June 20, 2023 BDA223-061 1020 McBroom St. R-5(A) 6 variance sd-yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 13
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09/2023) Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
6/21/2023 Cancelled per June 21, 2023 Cancelled

Chairman Per Chairman (Panel B)
June 22, 2023 BDA223-047 304 S. Beacon Street D(A) 14 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 26
June 22, 2023 BDA223-049 2513 N. Fitzhugh Ave. CR 2 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond 36
June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ cond 25
June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 sp ex fnc reg Approved w/ cond
June 22, 2023 BDA223-051 4001 Turtle Creek Blvd PD-193 14 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ cond
June 22, 2023 BDA223-053 7217 Brookshire Circle. R-16(A) 11 holdover Holdover 16
July 17, 2023 BDA212-106 817 N. Clinton Dr. Cb-1 1 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved 27
July 17, 2023 BDA223-053 7217 Brookshire Circle. R-16(A) 11 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice
July 17, 2023 BDA223-059 4112 Delano Place CR, MF-2(A) 2 variance parking reg Approved w/ conditions 43
July 17, 2023 BDA223-064 4106 South Better R-16(A) 13 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/ conditions 20
July 17, 2023 BDA223-067 402 N. Good Latimer PD-298 14 sp ex parking reg Approved w/ conditions 9
July 17, 2023 BDA223-068 906 Kessler Parkway R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex fnc height Approved w/ conditions 16
July 17, 2023 BDA223-068 906 Kessler Parkway R-7.5(A) 1 sp ex fnc stand Approved w/ conditions _
July 17, 2023 BDA223-069 1414 Dragon Street PD-621 6 sp ex parking reg Approved w/ conditions 21
July 18, 2023 BDA212-078 5526 E R.L.Thornton CR 2 parking reduction variance Postponed
July 18, 2023 BDA223-058 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 holdover Holdover 28
July 18, 2023 BDA223-060 2818 Toluca Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex fnc height Approved 25
July 18, 2023 BDA223-060 2818 Toluca Ave R-7.5(A) 4 sp ex visibility triangle Approved
July 18, 2023 BDA223-063 2801 Al Lipscomb Way PD-363 7 variance fnt yrd stbck Approved w/Conditions 5
July 18, 2023 BDA223-063 2801 Al Lipscomb Way PD-363 7 sp ex parking reg Approved w/Conditions
July 18, 2023 BDA223-065 2603 Inwood Road IR 2 sp ex parking reg Approved w/Conditions 12
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Case Nos. Address Zonin Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
09/2023) 8 yp g
July 18, 2023 BDA223-066 5518 Winston Ct. R-lac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 14
July 18, 2023 BDA223-077 3349 Coronet Blvd R-5(A) 24 holdover Holdover 24
July 19, 2023 Cancelled Per July 19, 2023 Cancelled
Chairman (Panel B) Per Chairman (Panel B)
August 14, 2023
August 14, 2023 Cancelled J .
. Cancelled Per Chairman
Per Chairman (Panel C)
(Panel C)
August 15, 2023 BDA223-032 510 Newell CD-6 14 variance sd yrd stbck Approved w/conditions
August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 sp ex sf reg / add'l dwelling Approved w/conditions
August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 variance far reg Approved w/conditions
August 15, 2023 BDA223-058(holdover) 7128 Hazel Road R-7.5(A) 5 variance height reg Approved w/conditions
August 15, 2023 BDA223-066(holdover) 5518 Winston Ct. R-lac(A) 13 sp ex fnc height Denied without prejudice
August 15, 2023 BDA223-066(holdover) 5518 Winston Ct. R-1ac(A) 13 sp ex fnc standards Denied without prejudice
August 15, 2023 BDA223-070 5027 Alcott R-5(A) 14 variance sd yrd/ vaiance frt yard Approved w/conditions 32
August 15, 2023 BDA223-072 6900 Wofford R-7.5(A) 5 sp ex sd yrd Approved w/conditions 22
August 15, 2023 BDA223-075 8334 Plainview A(A), IR 8 variance sd yard and rear yrd stbck Approved w/conditions 13
August 15, 2023 BDA223-077(holdover) 3349 Coronet Blvd R-5(A) 24 variance height reg Approved w/conditions 24
) ) Reversed decision
August 15, 2023 BDA223-078 5511 Merrimac CD-9 14 AO Appeal - Paint 33
granted
L . Approved with
August 16, 2023 BDA223-038(holdover) 5215 Morningside CD-9 14 variance rear yrd reg - 32
conditions
. . Approved with
August 16, 2023 BDA223-062 2730 N. Henderson PD-462 14 variance parking reg . 26
conditions
. Approved with
August 16, 2023 BDA223-071 5100 Ross Ave CR, LO-1 2 sp ex landscaping reg - 9
conditions
Approved with
August 16, 2023 BDA223-073 7704 Glen Albens R-7.5(A) 13 sp ex lot coverage .. 20
conditions
August 16, 2023 BDA223-074 5505 Chatham Hill R-lac(A) 13 holdover Holdover 15
. Approved with
August 16, 2023 BDA223-076 2021 Haymarket A(A) 8 sp ex fnc height .. 8
conditions
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BDA CASE LOG (10/2022 to
09/202(3)/ Case Nos. Address Zoning Council District Case Type Board Action Reg Notices Sent
September 18, 2023 September 18, 2023
Cancelled Per Chairman Cancelled Per Chairman
(Panel C) (Panel C)
(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations; (2) | 1- Approved w/cond, 2-
a special exception to the fence opacity standard Approved w/conds, 3 -
lations; (3 ial tion to the visibilit A d ds, 4 -
September 19, 2023 BDA 223-079 9211 Hathaway Street R-1ac(A) 13 reguia .|ons (3)a .speaa excep I?n othe ,VISI "ty pprov:la w/.con S 13
obstruction regulations; (4) a special exception to the denied without
visibility obstruction regulations; and for (5) two variances | prejudice, 5 - approved
to the front yard setback regulations w/ conds
1) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations; (2) a
) ) . v ) & . (2) 1- Approved w/cond, 2-
special exception to the fence height regulations; (3) a
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations; Approved w/conds, 3 -
September 19, 2023 BDA223-080 10020 Meadowbrook Drive R-1ac(A) 13 P p . Y i & " | Approved w/conds, 4 - 9
(4) a special exception to the fence opacity standard
. ) . approved w/conds, 5 -
regulations; and (5) a special exception to the fence
) ) approved w/ conds
material standard regulations
(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
September 19, 2023 BDA223-081 8627 Lakemont Drive R-10(A) 13 (2) a special exception to the fence material standard Approved w/ conditions 15
regulations
1- d ds, 2 -
(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations; (2) apdp(::i\;ed “‘Z{;Z:ts
September 19, 2023 BDA223-082 10427 Lennox Lane R-lac(A) 13 a special exception to the fence opacity standards; and (3) reiudice. 3 - denied 10
a special exception to the fence material standards P J T
without prejudice
(1) a special exception to the fence height regulations, and
September 19, 2023 BDA223-083 9122 Inwood Road R-1ac(A) 13 for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity standard Holdover 11
regulations
September 19, 2023 BDA223-085 1416 S. Waverly Drive R-7.5(A) 1 a variance to the side-yard setback regulations Approved w/ conditions 25
September 20, 2023 September 20, 2023
Cancelled Per Chairman Cancelled Per Chairman
(Panel B) (Panel B)

26



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

2023-2024

GOALS & OBJECTIVES
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Proposed 2023 - 2024 Goals & Objectives

. Ensure Fairness to every property owner appeal to the Board of Adjustment
(BOA) through Timeliness and_Accuracy for a hearing, and Transparency to
the public. Strive to consistently provide a fair and complete evaluation of
all relevant facts from applicant and staff on each appeal as they apply to a
predefined standard.

. Staff and Board to provide a public hearing for property owner appeals to
BOA within 60 days on average from taxpayer application. Streamline staff
processing and potentially modify BOA Panel hearing calendar to
accomplish. Create a verifiable predefined consistent measurement of days
from application to Hearing, (State law requires a hearing within 60 days for
a Building Administrative Official appeal and 30 days for Plats)

. Staff to prepare a more comprehensive and technical analysis for appeal
hearings with enhanced photos and property comparisons to include the
surrounding properties within 200 feet of the appeal location.

. Significant website enhancements to_include a single/linked online accurate
source of information for BOA, updated regularly to increase
taxpayer/property owner understanding and awareness of all pending zoning
appeals to include pending case look up and application flowchart/process.

. Quarterly enhanced training of members/alternates on rules, conflicts of
interest, criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
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Board of Adjustment Recommendation to the City Council

1. Request City Council continued oversight to ensure Development Services
Department’s focus on Timeliness, Accuracy and Transparency for all
phases of a Board of Adjustment appeal by a property owner.

2. Fund the hiring and training of Development Services professional and
support staff to achieve reasonable/reduced days from application to public
hearing, more comprehensive staff presentations, and enhanced website
accessibility for BOA appeal hearings.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel A Minutes
November 14, 2023

DRAFT

6ES Council Briefing
24923176153@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

David A. Neumann, Chairman

PRESENT:  [5]

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Kathleen Davis

Rachel Hayden

Jay Narey

Michael Hopkovitz

ABSENT: [0]

Chair Neumann called the briefing to order at 10:30A.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment
present.

Chair Neumann called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment
present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 14, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Special Call Meeting Minutes.

Motion was made to approve the Board of Adjustment Special Call Meeting Minutes.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Kathleen
Davis
Results: 5-0 Moved to approve
unanimously
Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey
Against: -10

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel A, September 19", 2023 meeting minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel A, September 19, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Maker: Katheen
Davis
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Moved to approve
unanimously
Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey
Against: -10

CONSENT ITEMS

1. 4707 Allencrest Lane

*This case was moved to Individual Cases.
BDA223-095(KMH)
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Madison Umberger for (1) a special exception to
the side yard setback regulations at 4707 Allencrest Ln. This property is more fully described as
Block C/6394, Lot 13 and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a side yard setback of 10-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct a carport for a single-family residential dwelling in a required side
yard and provide a 4-inch setback, which will require a (1) 9-foot 8-inch special exception to the side
yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 4707 Allencrest Ln.
APPLICANT: Madison Umberger
REQUEST:

1. A request for a special exception to the side yard setback regulations.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 14, 2023

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE SIDE YARD:

Section 51A-4.402(c) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the Board of Adjustment may grant
a special exception to the minimum side yard requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or
duplex use when, in the opinion of the Board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on
surrounding properties. In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall
consider the following:

(A) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the
neighborhood.

(B) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.
(C) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(D) The materials to be used in construction of the carport.

(Storage of items other than motor vehicles are prohibited in a carport for which a special exception
is granted in this section of the Code).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the side yard
setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is, when in the opinion of the board, the
carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-16(A) (Single family district)
North: R-16(A) (Single family district)
South: R-16(A) and R-1/2ac(A) (Single family districts)
East: R-16(A) (Single family district)
West: R-16(A) (Single family district)

Land Use:
The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history within the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o The purpose of this request is for a special exception to the side yard setback regulations.
The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a carport in a required side yard providing

3
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November 14, 2023

a 4-inch setback; therefore, requiring a 9-foot 8-inch special exception to the side yard
setback regulations.

o The subject site is zoned R-16(A) which requires a side yard setback of 10-feet.

o The subject property and surrounding properties are all developed with single-family uses.

o The Dallas Development Code states that required side yards must be open and
unobstructed except for fences. The applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a
carport in a required side yard on a lot developed with a single-family home.

o The submitted site plan and elevations illustrate the location of the proposed carport.

¢ As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain
a 296 square feet carport in a required setback along the west perimeter of the property,
providing a 4-inch setback; whereas the Dallas Development Code requires a 10-foot side
yard setback for single-family dwellings in the R-16(A) zoning district.

o The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the side
yard setback regulations will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.

o Granting this special exception to the side yard setback regulations to allow a carport in the
required side yard providing a 4-inch side yard setback on the site with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed and maintained as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

September 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Senior Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following
information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application;

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the October 23, 2023 deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the November
3, 2023 deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials;

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

November 1, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans

4
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Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

Speakers:
For: Madison Umberger, 4707 Allencrest Ln, Dallas TX 75244

Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-095, on application of Madison
Umberger, DENY the special exception to the side-yard setback regulation for carports, requested
by this applicant without prejudice, contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended,
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that granting the request will have a
detrimental impact on surrounding properties.

Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Moved to deny

Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Jay
Narey, Rachel Hayden and Michael Hopkovitz

Against: -10

2. 2764 Catherine Street
*This case was moved to Individual Cases
BDA223-097(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT _Application of Robert Smith for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at 2764
Catherine St. This property is more fully described as Block 2/3879, Lot 1, and is zoned CD-8;
subarea 1 (R-7.5(A)), which limits the height of a fence in the 50% of the side-yard and corner side-
yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches, and requires a 20-
foot visibility triangle at the point of intersection of the edge of an alley and an adjacent street curb
line. The applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot high fence in a required side-yard, which will
require (1) a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations; and to construct a single-family
residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) a
special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation at driveway approaches; and to
construct a single-family residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction
triangle, which will require (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation
intersection of the edge of an alley and an adjacent street curb line.

LOCATION: 2764 Catherine St.

APPLICANT: Robert Smith
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REQUEST:

1. A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations,
2. Arequest for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations, and;
3. Arequest for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant a special
exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of the board,
the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the visual
obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board,
the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: CD-8; Subarea R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: CD-8
East: CD-8
South: CD-8
West: CD-8
Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history in the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Robert Smith for the property located at 2764 Catherine Street focuses
on 3 requests. The first request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations of
4-feet. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required
front yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations. The

36



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 14, 2023

applicant is proposing the fence along Pierce Street and along the alley. It is imperative to
note the fence along Pierce Street will include a gate

¢ Secondly, the applicant proposes to maintain a single-family fence in a required visibility
triangle at the driveway approach along Pierce Street, which will require a special exception
to the visual obstruction regulations. The visual obstruction regulations require a 20-foot
visibility triangle at all driveway approaches.

o Additionally, the applicant proposes to maintain a single-family fence structure in a required
visibility triangle at the intersection of the edge of an alley and an adjacent street curb line,
which requires a 20-foot special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.

e The subject site along with the surrounding properties are all developed with single family
uses.

o ltis imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot.

o As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
maintain a new 6-foot wooden fence. The proposed fence and gate are shown to encroach
into the required visibility triangle at the driveway approach along Pierce Street. The
proposed fence is also shown to encroach into the visibility triangle at the street intersection
and the alley.

e The CD-8 zoning district limits the height of a fence in the 50% of the side-yard and corner
side-yard to 4-feet.

o The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in stablishing that the special exception to the visual
obstruction regulations does not constitute a traffic hazard.

o |f the Board were to grant this special exception request and impose a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan/elevation, the proposal over 2-feet in height
in the front yard setback would be limited to that what is shown on the submitted documents.

e Additionally, granting this request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations
with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan would limit
the proposed fence in the 20-foot visibility triangles at the driveway into the site from Pierce
Street and the alley to what is shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

September 13, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
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Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

) the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the July public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior
Planner and Code Compliance staff.

Speakers:
For: Robert Smith, 2764 Catherine Street, Dallas TX 75211
Against: No Speakers
City Staff: Diana Barkume, Project Coordinator
Trevor Brown, Conservation District Chief Planner
Motion # 1

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-097, on application of Robert Smith,
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high
fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Kathleen
Davis
Motion # 2
Moved to withdraw the motion
Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Kathleen
Davis
Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-097 HOLD this matter under
advisement until January 16", 2024.
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Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Michael
Hopkovitz
Results: 4-1 Moved to hold until January 16", 2024
Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden,
Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey
Against: - 1 Kathleen Davis

***Recess: 1:38 p.m.; Resume: 1:46 p.m.***

HOLDOVER CASES

3. 9122 Inwood Road

BDA223-083(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Trenton Robertson for (1) a special exception to
the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence standard regulations at
9122 INWOOD RD. This property is more fully described as Block 6/5579, Part of lot 5 and 7, and
is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence
panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet from
the front lot line. The applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot 3-inch high fence in a required front
yard, which will require (1) a 5-foot 3-inch special exception to the fence height regulations, and to
construct a fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open
surface area located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special exception
to the fence opacity regulations.

LOCATION: 9122 Inwood Rd.
APPLICANT: Trenton Robertson
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A special exception to the fence opacity regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for any special exceptions to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
North: PD 815
East: R-1ac (A) (Single Family District)
South: R-1ac (A) (Single Family District)

West: R-1ac (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this request is for a special exception to the fence regulations of 4-feet
focuses on constructing and/or maintaining an 9-foot 3-inch high fence in a required front
yard; additionally, this request is also for a special exception to the fence standards
regulations for a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less
than 5-feet from the front lot line.

The subject site and surrounding properties are zoned R-1ac (A).

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing 9-foot 3-
inch high masonry wall in the front yard along Inwood Road and along Northwest Highway.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

Granting these special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height up to 9-feet 3-
inches and location of fence panels with surface areas that are less than 50 percent open
on the site with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

1C
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Timeline:

July 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

July 24, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

August 2, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the August 21, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
September 8, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

August 29, 2023: The Development Services Engineer provided a response sheet with no
objections.

August 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the September public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior
Planner and Code Compliance staff.

September 19, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on
Tuesday, September 19, 2023, voted to hold this matter under
Advisement until November 14, 2023.

November 3, 2023: The applicant submitted revised drawings.

Speakers:

For:  Karl Crawley, 2201 Main Street # 1280, Dallas TX 75201
Steve Long, 2201 Main Street # 1280, Dallas TX 75201

Against: No Speakers

Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-083, on application of Trenton
Robertson, GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence as
a special exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code,
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as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Moved to grant
unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden,
Kathleen Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and
Jay Narey
Against: - 0
Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-083, on application of Trenton
Robertson, GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel
having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than five-feet from the front lot line as a
special exception to the surface area openness requirement for fences in the Dallas Development
Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Moved to grant

unanimously

Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis,
Michael Hopkovitz, Jay Narey and
Rachel Hayden

Against: - 0

INDIVIDUAL CASES

4. 5526 E.R.L. Thornton Freeway

BDA212-078(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Audra Buckley for (1) a variance to the parking
regulations, for (2) a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation regulations, and for
(3) a variance to the side yard setback regulations at 5526 E R L Thornton FWY. This property is
more fully described as lot 6A, block 7/1633 and is zoned CR, which requires parking to be provided,
and landscape to be provided and a 20-foot side yard setback to be provided. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain nonresidential structures for retail, motor vehicle fueling
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station, and personal service uses and provide 20 of the required 34 parking spaces, which will
require (1) a 14-space variance (41% reduction) to the parking regulation. The applicant proposes
to construct and/or maintain nonresidential structures which requires mandatory landscaping and
provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require (2) a special exception to the landscape
regulations. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain nonresidential structures and
provide a O-foot side yard setback which will require (3) a 20-foot variance to the side yard setback
regulations.

LOCATION: 5526 E R L Thornton FWY
APPLICANT: Audra Buckley
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations;
(2) A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations; and
(3) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

13
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPING AND TREE MITIGATION:

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special exception
to the requirements of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented that
strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the
property; the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and the requirements
are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city
council. In determining whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall
consider the following factors:

o The extent to which there is residential adjacency.

e The topography of the site.

e The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article.

e The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping. (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance to parking requlations:
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
B. The site is not restrictive in that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning;
C. Self-created/personal hardship.

Variance to side yard setback requlations:
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
B. The site is not restrictive in that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning;
C. Self-created/personal hardship.

Special Exception:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the landscape
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA History found within the last 5 years.

Zoning:
Site: CR (Community Retail)
North: RR (Regional Retail)
South: PD 136 and P(A)
East: CR and P(A) (Community Retail and Parking)
West: CR (Community Retail)
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a convenience store. The surrounding properties are developed
with some retail uses and single-family residential homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 14 spaces is made to construct
and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for retail, motor vehicle fueling station, and personal
service uses. The applicant proposes to provide only 20 of the 34 required parking spaces,
resulting in the need for a 41% reduction in the parking space requirements.

e The applicant is also requesting a special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation
regulations. Article X requires minimum standards for new construction and additions, including
conditions for the street buffer zone and residential buffer zone.

o Additionally, the applicant is requesting a variance to the side yard setback regulations. The
Dallas Development Code requires a 20-foot side yard setback for the CR zoning when abutting
a residential zoning district. The applicant is proposing a zero-foot side yard setback along the
south perimeter of the site, resulting in the need for a 20-foot variance.

o As gleaned from the submitted site and landscape plan, the applicant is proposing to construct
and maintain an 1,800 square foot convenience store. There is currently an existing motor
vehicle fueling station located on the lot as well.

e The submitted site and landscape plan also illustrates the landscape that will provided as well
as the proposed 20 parking spaces.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations and the side yard variance
will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b) formerly known
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.
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(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

o Granting the proposed 14-space variance to the off-street parking regulations and the 20-
foot side yard variance with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site
plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

o Additionally, granting the special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation regulations
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site and landscape plan,
would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

September 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

October 19, 2023: A site visit was conducted on October 19" by the Senior Planner;
During the site visit, the notification signs were not properly posted.
The Senior Planner sent email to applicant regarding this issue.

October 23, 2023: The applicant emailed the Senior Planner with pictures of the
Notification signs posted properly.

November 1, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans

1€

46



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 14, 2023

Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

November 3, 2023: The Chief Arborist provided a memo stating, “The chief arborist has no objection
to the proposed alternate landscape plan provided the variances that
authorize the site conditions are approved by the board. The full application
of Article X would unreasonably burden the use of the property. As a
condition, | recommend the required planting conditions of Section 51A-
10.125 be applied for all trees and shrubs identified on the alternate
landscape plan. All trees on the landscape plan shall be ‘large’ or ‘mediun?’

[IR1]

trees and all shrubs shall be ‘large evergreen shrubs’.
Speakers:
For: Audra Buckley, 1414 Belleview St Ste. 150, Dallas TX 75215
Against: No Speakers

Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 212-078, HOLD this matter under
advisement until January 16", 2024, requested by the applicant.

Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Moved to hold until January 16", 2024.

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey

Against: -10

5. 4515 Harrys Lane
BDA223-096(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Christopher Cole for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 4515 Harrys Lane. This property is more fully described as Block D/5534,
Lot 8 and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct a 7-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will require (1) a
3-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 4515 Harrys Lane
APPLICANT: Christopher Cole
REQUEST:

(3) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS REGULATIONS:

Section

51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special

exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

Special

Exception

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District)
North: R- 1ac(A) (Single Family District)
East: R- 1ac(A) (Single Family District)

South: R- 1ac(A) and R-16(A) (Single Family Districts)
West: R- 1ac(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Christopher Cole for the property located at 4515 Harrys Lane focuses on
the fence height regulations. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 7-foot-
high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 3-foot special exception.

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
construct and maintain a 7’ open iron fence in the required front yard along Harrys Lane with
an open iron entrance gate.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.
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e Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height with a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

September 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of Adjustment
Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

October 23, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence.

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regard
request and other requests scheduled for the November public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the Board
of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development
Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board, the Senior Planner Code Compliance staff.

Speakers:
For: Christopher Cole, 4515 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229
Shawe Lewis, 4515 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229
Against: Sherri Courie, 4525 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Jeff Eli Courie, 4525 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Jerry Wheeler, 4545 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Sonja Mathisen, 4544 Catina Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Brad Pazandak, 4505 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229

Joyce Pazandak, 4505 Harrys Lane, Dallas TX 75229
Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-096, on application of Christopher
Cole, DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 7-foot
high fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property.
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November 14, 2023

Maker: Kathleen
Davis
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Moved to deny

Unanimously

Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz, Rachel
Hayden, Jay Narey

Against: - 0

6. 5434 Ross Avenue
BDA223-102(DB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rodolfo Rodriguez represented by Gilbert Cortez
for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the front yard setback
regulations at 5434 Ross Ave. This property is more fully described as Block 1487, Tract 21, and is
zoned PD-842, which requires a front yard setback of 15-feet. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a non-residential structure and provide a O-foot front yard setback on Ross Avenue,
which will require (1) a 15-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations; and to construct and/or
maintain a non-residential structure and provide a O-foot front yard setback on Greenville Avenue,
which will require (2) a 15-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 5434 Ross Avenue
APPLICANT: Rodolfo Rodriguez

Represented by: Gilbert Cortez

REQUEST:

(4) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at both Ross Avenue and
Greenville Avenue

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

2C
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance:

Denial

Based upon the evidence presented and provided to staff, staff concluded that the request is:

not contrary to public interest as no opposition was received;

restrictive in area and shape that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

it is a self-created or personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Land Use:

CR-Community Retail District
CR-Community Retail District
PD 842 Nonresidential zoning district
CR-Community Retail District
CR-Community Retail District

The subject site is developed with a Restaurant without drive-in service use. The areas to the north,
south, east, and west are developed with commercial uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15-feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a Restaurant without drive-in service use.

e The subject site is surrounded by nonresidential structures with restaurant, personal service
and general merchandise uses.
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e The Dallas Development Code requires a 15-foot front yard setback for the CR (A) zoning
district.

e Per the submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a restaurant
without drive-in service use providing a 0-foot front yard setback at both Ross Avenue and
Greenville Avenue.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Timeline:

September 15, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the October 23, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
November 3, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

November 1, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.
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Speakers:
For: Gilbert Cortez, 5434 Ross Ave., Dallas TX 75206

Against: No Speakers

Motion # 1

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-102, on application of Rodolfo
Rodriguez, DENY the variance on Ross Avenue, to the front-yard setback regulations requested by
this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows
that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the
Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this
applicant.

Maker: Jay Narey
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Moved to deny
unanimously
Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden,
Kathleen Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and
Jay Narey
Against: - 0

Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-102, on application of Rodolfo
Rodriguez, DENY the variance on Greenville Avenue, to the front-yard setback regulations
requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the
testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary
hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Jay Narey
Second: Rachel
Hayden
Results: 5-0 Moved to deny

Unanimously

Ayes: -15 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey

Against: -10

***Recess: 4:15 p.m.; Resume: 4:22 p.m.***

7. 5524 Vickery Boulevard

BDA223-107(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Michael Vann to appeal the decision of the
administrative official at 5524 Vickery Blvd. This property is more fully described as Block 10/1928,
Lot 6 and is zoned CD-15, which requires compliance with conservation district architectural
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standards. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative official in the denial
of a conservation district review.

LOCATION: 5524 Vickery Blvd.
APPLICANT: Michael Vann
REQUEST:

A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official for the denial CD23051003
application to exceed fence height limit in side-yard.

STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:

Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.

The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision made
by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov't Code Section 211.009(a)(1).

Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final decision-
making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement issue. Dallas
Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: CD-15
North: CD-15
South: CD-15
East: CD-15
West: CD-15

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The surrounding properties are also
developed with single-family homes.

BDA History:

No BDA history within the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

* The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action appealed.
The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision of the official.
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Timeline:

October 4, 2023: The applicant was sent a denial letter for CD23051003 application to exceed
fence height limit in side yard.

October 4, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

October 19, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.

October 23, 2023: The Senior Planner emailed the applicant's representative the following
information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application;

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the October 23rd deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the November 3rd
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

October 23, 2023: The Applicant provided documentary evidence.

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

Speakers:
For: Michael Vann, 5524 Vickery Blvd, Dallas TX 75206
Against: No Speakers
City Staff: Trevor Brown, Conservation District Chief Planner
Motion

Having fully reviewed the decision of the administrative official of the City of Dallas in Appeal No.
BDA 223-107, on application of Michael Vann, and having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the
property and heard all testimony and facts supporting the application, | move that the Board of
Adjustment affirm the decision of the administrative official and DENY the relief requested by the
applicant.
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Unanimously

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Jay Narey
Results: 5-0 Moved to deny

Ayes:

David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey

Against:

*»**Recess: 5:00 p.m.; Resume: 5:06 p.m.***

ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Chair Neumann moved to
adjourn the meeting at 6:44 p.m.

Maker: Michael
Hopkovitz

Second: Rachel

Hayden

Required Signature:
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Jason Pool, DEV Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:

David A. Neumann, Chairman
Board of Adjustment

Date

Date

Date
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-005 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Erick Bonilla for (1) a variance to the
front-yard setback regulations at 4701 S. DENLEY DR. This property is more fully
described as block 4353, part of tract 1, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front-
yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-
family residential structure and provide an 8-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1)
a 17-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 4701 S. Denley Dr.
APPLICANT: Erick Bonilla
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
B. Restrictive in shape as it is an irregularly shaped lot; restrictive in area as it does
not meet the minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet for the zoning district; and it is
a corner lot, which means that it has two street frontages; therefore the property
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other
parcels of land in the same zoning.
C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 6,997.23 of square feet.
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-7.5(A) Single Family District

North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District and PD 855
South:  R-7.5(A) Single Family District

East: PD-855 and Community Retail (CR)

West: R-5(A)- Single Family District
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the immediate north,
south, east, and west are developed with single family homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 17-feet is made to
construct and/or maintain a residential structure.

The site is currently developed with a single-family residential home. The applicant is
proposing to remodel the home and provide an 8-foot front yard setback, which will
require a 17-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.

The R-7.5(A) zoning district requires a minimum front yard setback of 25-feet.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot which has two street
frontages along S. Denley Drive and Atlas Dr. On a typical lot, there would only be
one street frontage and side yards; however, this site is bound by two front yards.
The lot is also irregularly shaped, and it is restrictive in area as it does not meet the
minimum lot size requirements of 7,500 square feet as defined by the R-7.5(A) yard,
lot, and space regulations. The subject site is 6,997.23 square feet.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e Thatgranting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
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(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or
(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 17-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations with
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

o BDA234-005 at 4701 S. Denley Dr. (200’ radius video)

Timeline:

November 17, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

December 1, 2023:

December 6, 2023:

December 28, 2023:

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the January
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The
Board of Adjustment Interim Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner and the Senior
Planner.
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https://youtu.be/bgMA5QUzCNE
https://youtu.be/bgMA5QUzCNE
https://youtu.be/bgMA5QUzCNE
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Label #
1

2
3
4

o

=1

10
11
12

14
15
16

Address
4701
1905
4623
4627
4631
2014
4718
4714
4715
4709
4723
4719
4705
4722
1914
4707

Notification List of Property Owners

5 DENLEY DR
ATLAS DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR
ATLAS DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR

5 DENLEY DR
BARTLETIT AVE
ATLAS DR
BARTLETIT AVE

BDA234-005

16 Property Owners Notified

Owner

EIGGER BILLY & CAROL ANN
BELLEVUE FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
ARTEAGA JOSE LUIS &
BENITEZ MARTIN & YARELI A
ZARION LLC

DART

MARTINEZ EMILY & EDGAR
Taxpayer at

PRIDE EQUITY MTG COEP
ESPINOZA MAURICIO &
BIGGER BILLY ESTATE QF
WALKER DAMIEN L
STUBBLEFIELD MECHELLE
HUCKABY MARVIN JE
HANSEN ROOSEVELT EST OF

HEFMNANDEZ JUAN RAMON & ESPERANZA RUIZ
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200’ Radius video route
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-008 (CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance
to the parking regulations at 5433 EAST GRAND AVE Ste B. This property is more fully
described as Block A/1610, Part of lot 2 and is zoned RR, which requires parking to be
provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a non-residential structure
for a general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less use, and a personal
service use, and provide 7 (per delta credits) of the required 12 parking spaces, which
will require (1) a 5-space variance (42% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 5433 East Grand Ave.
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates - Rob Baldwin
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the parking regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(©) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval
Based upon the evidence presented and provided to staff, staff concluded that the request
is:
* not contrary to public interest as no opposition was received;
» The site is restrictive; in that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning;
* Is not a self-created/personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 3,340 of square feet.
This lot is zoned RR which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

Zoning:

RR (Rural Residential District)
North: RR (Rural Residential District)
. RR (Rural Residential District)
East: RR (Rural Residential District) & LO-1 (Limited Office District)
West: RRR (Rural Residential District)

Land Use:
The subiject site is developed with a dental office. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with retail/office uses.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a variance to the parking regulations of a 5-space variance (42%
reduction) is made to construct and/or maintain a single-family nonresidential
structure.

The subject site is currently developed with a dental office.

Zoning RR requires one parking space for each 200 square feet of floor area for
general merchandise, food store or 3500 sq. ft. or less and one parking space for each
333 square feet of floor area for office service uses.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the parking regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 5-space variance (42% reduction) to the parking regulations
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-008: 5433 East Grand Ave.
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https://youtu.be/wngDQ_2a67k

Timeline:

November 21, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

December 1, 2023:

December 6, 2023:

December 28, 2023:

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the
December public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner
and the Senior Planner.
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124072023

Label # Address

1 3433
2 5443
3 3439
4 3437
5 5433
& 5435
7 3431
8 5429
9 5423
10 5419
11 3426
12 5420
13 3416
14 5501
15 5432
16 5438
17 5440
18 5434
19 1108
20 541
n 5416

Notification List of Property Owners

EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
PHILIF AVE
PHILIF AVE
PHILIF AVE

EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
EAST GRAND AVE
PHILIF AVE
GEAHAM AVE

BDA234-008

21 Property Owners Notified

Owner

BUENA NOCHEILLC
Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at

SUSAN ROSHAN DDS PLLC
ALCANTARA MA FLORA
BENITEZ JOSE &
EASTGRANDE LLC
MORGAN PARK LTD &
Taxpayer at

4842 EAST GRAND LL
SANCHEZ ANDEES & JAIME
SANCHEZ JAIME &

BEUENA NOCHEILLC &
Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at

EAST DALLAS YANKEE LLC
SANCHEZ JAIME &

NV LLC

ERL THORNTON FWY FINANCIAL OPERATING INC

EAST GRAND AVE

ESEHOLDINGS LLC &
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Radius video route

80



81



82



83



84



85



86



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-009 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Dejuan Session for (1) a variance to
the front-yard setback regulations at 909 S. CORINTH ST. RD. This property is more fully
described as Block 27/3588, Lot 4-6 and part of lot 3, and is zoned RR, which requires a
front yard setback of 15-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a non-
residential structure and provide a 4-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) an 11-
foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 909 S. Corinth St. Rd.
APPLICANT: Dejuan Session
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;
(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a non-conforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Restrictive in shape as it is an irregularly shaped lot. The lot is also bound by three
street frontages, requiring a minimum front yard setback of 15-feet for each
frontage; therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 11,873.55 of square feet.
This lot is zoned RR and does not require a minimum lot size.

Zoning:

Site: RR- Regional Retail

North:  SUP 1924

South: RR- Regional Retail and CR Community Retail
East: RR- Regional Retail and CR Community Retail
West: R-5(A)- Single Family District
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a retail use. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed commercial/retail uses and single family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 11-feet is made to
construct and/or maintain a non-residential structure.

e The subject site is currently developed with a commercial/retail building. The site also
contains a food trailer that is located only 4-feet away from the property line.

e The applicant is proposing to maintain the food trailer providing a 4-foot front yard
setback, requiring an 11-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.

e The subject site is unique in nature as the lot is irregularly shaped and has 3 street
frontages, Morrell Ave., S. Corinth St. Rd., and E. Waco Ave.

e The Regional Retail (RR) zoning district requires a minimum front yard setback of 15-
feet.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e Thatgranting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or
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(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 11-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations with
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

o BDA234-009 at 909 S. Corinth St. Rd. (200’ radius video)

Timeline:

November 27, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

December 1, 2023:

December 6, 2023:

December 28, 2023:

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the January
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The
Board of Adjustment Interim Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner and the Senior
Planner.
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https://youtu.be/oiDr1Ksp1pw
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12972023

Label #
1

& W = W bt

=1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

18
19
20
21
22
23

Address
a0o

Notification List of Property Owners

SCORINTHSTRD
MOEREELL AVE
WACO AVE
WACO AVE
WACO AVE
WACO AVE
WACO AVE
WACDO AVE
WACO AVE
WACDO AVE
WACO AVE
WACO AVE

S CORINTH ST RD
SCORINTHSTERD
MORRELL AVE
MOERELL AVE
MORRELL AVE
MORRELL AVE
SCORINTHSTED
SCORINTHSTERD
MORRELL AVE
SCORINTHSTRD
SCORINTHSTED

BDA234-009

23 Property Owners Notified

Owner

ESTABLISHED INVESTORS INC
SHAFRPFE WILLIAM LEE JR &
MIAN RAZA

TRAWICK SHANE M

BIRDA ANTHONY &

SHOFMER JACQUELYMN M
GOMEZVILLANUEVA ESTELA DEL CARMEN
ROMERONAVA ANY JANET
SANCHEZ JOSE LUIS RAMIREZ
Taxpaver at

YOUR WAY HOMES & LOTS LLC
ADEWALE HAKEEM

LOPEZ ANDERES é&:

J1 PROFERTIES INC

LEFFALL HALL ESTRELLITA
SMITH JOHN A

RIOS JEREMIAS &

Taxpaver at

BHULLAR ENTERFRISES LLC
CEDAR CLIFF APARTMENTS LLC
MOFRRELL LANDCO LLC
WILLIAMS FRIED CHICKEN
DUKESRC
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200’ Radius video route
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-012(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Ignacio Ochoa for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence
opacity standards regulations at 3010 CITATION DR. This property is more fully
described as Block C/6431, Lot 27, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the height of a
fence in the front-yard to 4-feet; and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is
less than 50 percent open not be located 5-feet from the front-lot line. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence in a required front- yard, which
will require (1) a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a
fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface
area located less than 5-feet from the front-lot line, which will require (2) a special
exception to the fence opacity regulations.

LOCATION: 3010 Citation Dr.
APPLICANT: Ignacio Ochoa
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A request for a special exception to the fence opacity standard regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant
a special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may
grant a special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the
special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
South:  R-10(A) (Single Family District)
West: R- 10(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application Ignacio Ochoa, for the property located at 3010 Citation Drive
focuses on 2 requests relating to the fence height and fence opacity regulations.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain and 9-foot-high fence in a
required front yard, which will require a 5-foot special exception to the fence height
regulations.

Secondly, the applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in a required
front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located
less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations.

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south and west are all
developed with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing
to construct and maintain a 9-foot-high board on board metal frame fence around
the circumference of the property at 3010 Citation Drive.
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It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lots and it has two street
frontages, Citation Drive and Venetian Way. It is important to also note that where
the applicant is proposing to construct the fence would typically be a side yard, if
the site was not a corner lot.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located
in the required front yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence
panel having less than 50 percent open surface area may be located less than 5-
feet from the lot line.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s)
to the fence regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and
opacity with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan
and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the
submitted documents.

Timeline:

November 22, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

December 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board

of Adjustment Panel A.

December 6, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

December 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regard
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request and other requests scheduled for the November public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board
of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development
Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the
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Board, the Senior Planner Code Compliance staff.
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124082023

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA234-012

22 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner

1 3010 CITATION DR KLEIN LOGANH &

2 3023 FLAUDIT PL MCADOO GERALD BIL &

3 3019 FLAUDIT PL LEE LAURENCE W

4 10053  VENETIAN WAY WALTON FEANKIE & LEE M
5 10047  VENETIAN WAY COLLINS MICHELLE &

6 10039 VENETIAN WAY LEERMAKERS ELIZAEETH A
7 10031 VENETIAN WAY HANLEY TANNER &

8 10023  VENETIAN WAY MOSHOLDER SHERRIL

9 10015 VENETIAN WAY KIM AHNS & KIS

10 10014  VENETIAN WAY VIAL FELIPE &

11 10020 VENETIAN WAY PLANK WALTEEM JE &

12 10026 VENETIAN WAY LAM WINSTON PAUL &

13 3020 CITATION DR MARTIN STEVE W

14 3030 CITATION DR KNIGHT TIFFANY DONAHUE
15 10035 DALE CREST DR KORTHLISAP &

16 10027 DALE CREST DR HATCHER MARTHAS &

17 10021 DALE CREST DR ROSASACOSTA RICARDOE
18 3029 CITATION DR STIMPSON MICHAEL A &

19 3021 CITATION DR NOLLNER CHELSEA

20 3011 CITATION DR Taxpaver at

21 10042  VENETIAN WAY MITCHELL CLARK

22 10048  VENETIAN WAY BALL JAMES A
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https://youtu.be/YZw8QOYTUKY
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FYZw8QOYTUKY&data=05%7C01%7Ckameka.mhoskins%40dallas.gov%7Cc561a1e81e8c4393e63f08dbdedb4981%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638348805629174235%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=w%2F8TMcb%2Bb087ZNpRol0Ly%2F%2BqhBJKtMhn%2BU2a22Q61YI%3D&reserved=0
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA212-078 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Audra Buckley for (1) a special
exception to the parking regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the landscape and
tree preservation regulations at 5526 E R L Thornton Fwy. This property is more fully
described as lot 6A, block 7/1633 and is zoned CR, which requires parking to be provided,
and landscape to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
nonresidential structure for motor vehicle fueling station, restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and a general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or
less use, and provide 22 of the required 26 parking spaces, which will require a (1) 4-
space special exception (.15% reduction) to the parking regulations. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure which requires
mandatory landscaping and provide a revised alternate landscape plan, which will require
(2) a special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 5526 E R L Thornton FWY
APPLICANT: Audra Buckley
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations; and
(2) A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.311 of the Dallas Development Code states the following:

1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the
number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after
a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the
number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception would not
create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.
The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or one space,
whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due
to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the commercial
amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum reduction
authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the
number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in
Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For office use, the maximum reduction authorized by this
section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking
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spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-
4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special exception to the parking requirements
under this section and an administrative parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313.
The greater reduction will apply, but the reduction may not be combined.

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the

3)

5)

following factors:

(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or
packed parking.

(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the
special exception is requested.

(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part
of a modified delta overlay district.

(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based
on the city’s thoroughfare plan.

(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their
effectiveness.

In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special
exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or
discontinued.

In granting a special exception, the board may:

(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for
the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time;

(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving
traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets.

The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit.

The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development
district. This prohibition does not apply when:
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(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but
instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in
Chapter 51; or

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to
grant the special exception.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPING AND TREE
MITIGATION:

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special
exception to the requirements of this article upon making a special finding from the
evidence presented that strict compliance with the requirements of this article will
unreasonably burden the use of the property; the special exception will not adversely
affect neighboring property; and the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific
landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city council. In determining
whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall consider the
following factors:

e The extent to which there is residential adjacency.

e The topography of the site.

e The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this
article.

e The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for
the reduction of landscaping. (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the off-
street parking regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of
the board, the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the number of off-
street parking spaces required, and the special exception would not create a traffic hazard
or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
landscape regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA History found within the last 5 years.
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Zoning:

Site: CR (Community Retail)

North: RR (Regional Retail)

South:  PD 136 and P(A)

East: CR and P(A) (Community Retail and Parking)
West: CR (Community Retail)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a convenience store. The surrounding properties are
developed with some retail uses and single-family residential homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 4 spaces is
made to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for retail, motor vehicle
fueling station, and personal service uses. The applicant proposes to provide only 22
of the 26 required parking spaces, resulting in the need for a .15% reduction in the
parking space requirements.

e The applicant is also requesting a special exception to the landscaping requirements
of Article X with the approval of a revised alternate landscape plan (SP-03) dated
12/21/23. The property owner proposes to add to the existing conditions which will
impose landscaping regulations to the active site. The site will be amended with added
landscaping areas and plants but will not fully conform with landscape regulations, per
Chief Arborist Phil Erwin.

¢ As gleaned from the submitted site and landscape plan, the applicant is proposing to
expand the existing convenience store. The existing 3200 sq. ft convenience store will
now include an 800 sq. ft addition to be used as a quick service restaurant.

e The proposed site plan illustrates the addition to the existing store and the proposed
22 parking spaces.

e The proposed landscape plan includes landscape areas along the street frontage with
trees and shrubs indicated on the plan but not identified by species or size. The
southern perimeter with residential adjacency includes new small tree and shrub
plantings that are proposed within a new partial buffer zone. Additionally, Shumard
red oaks (large trees) are proposed along the highway frontage along with small trees
and shrubs in the partial buffer zone.

e Granting the proposed 4-space special exception to the off-street parking regulations
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e Additionally, granting the special exception to the landscape and tree mitigation
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site and
landscape plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the
submitted documents.

e The Chief arborist has no objection to the proposed revised alternate landscape plan.

e https://youtu.be/2byQX0fTnLIl (200’ Radius Video)
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https://youtu.be/2byQX0fTnLI

Timeline:

September 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

October 2, 2023:

October 4, 2023:

October 19, 2023:

October 23, 2023:

November 1, 2023:

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 23,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and November 3, 2023, deadline
to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

A site visit was conducted on October 19%" by the Senior Planner;
During the site visit, the notification signs were not properly posted.
The Senior Planner sent email to applicant regarding this issue.
The applicant emailed the Senior Planner with pictures of the
Notification signs posted properly.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the
November public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

November 3, 2023: The Chief Arborist provided a memo stating, “The chief arborist has

no objection to the proposed alternate landscape plan provided the
variances that authorize the site conditions are approved by the
board. The full application of Article X would unreasonably burden
the use of the property. As a condition, | recommend the required
planting conditions of Section 51A-10.125 be applied for all trees
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and shrubs identified on the alternate landscape plan. All trees on
the landscape plan shall be ‘large’ or ‘medium’ trees and all shrubs

rn

shall be ‘large evergreen shrubs’.

November 14, 2023: The applicant requested to postpone their application until the
January 16" hearing for Panel A.

December 22, 2023: The applicant submitted revised drawings.

December 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the
November public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included: The Board of Adjustment Interim Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner, Chief
Arborist, Transportation Engineer and Zoning staff.
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10/052023

Label # Address

1

C=T - - R S

[ L e s et et
L= L~ I oS I R =

5526
3506
5523

Notification List of Property Owners

BDA212-078

16 Property Owners Notified

Owner

E R L THORNTON FWY MODERN PYRAMIDS INC
ERL THORNTON FWY RIDGLEA COMPLEX MGMT INC

CULVER ST

CULVERST

FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE

GALLEGOS RAFAEL

CARRILLO RUPERTO & DORA
NGUYEN THANH

JOHNSON ZEON SMITH

WINSTED HOMES LLC

GARCIA GUADALUPE

LAI CHI WAI

TEMASEK DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

ERL THORNTON FWY Mé&V PROPERTIES LLC

CULVER 5T
CULVER ST
FAIRVIEW AVE
FAIRVIEW AVE

ALVAREZ MAURQ & SOLEDAD
ALVAREZ MAURO &
Taxpaver at

Taxpayer at

E RL THORNTON FWY RIDGLEA COMPLEX MGMT INC
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200’ Radius Map
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Parking Demand Assessment

Circle K and Taco Casa
5526 East R. L. Thornton Fwy
Dallas, Texas

BDA212-078

Prepared for:

DFW 01l & Energy, LLC 12-22-2023
December 2023

I, Adrian O. Murphy, hereby certify that the information provided in this
report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The development representative retained Leadership Traffic Services to perform a parking
demand assessment for the proposed Taco Casa Restaurant that will serve as an addition to an
existing Circle K convenience store and gas station located at 5526 East R. L. Thornton
Freeway (IH 30 eastbound service road) at Winslow Avenue in Dallas, Texas.

The purpose of the parking demand assessment is to provide technical justification to support
a reduction in the number of required parking spaces as regulated by the City of Dallas. The
parking demand assessment document will be provided to the City of Dallas staff for technical
review to fulfill the associated requirements of the local approval process.

Based on the parking demand assessment performed for the proposed Circle K convenience
store and Taco Casa development, the following conclusions and recommendations have been
offered in support of allowing a greater reduction to the required parking:

= The proposed development will generate 144 vehicles trips (72 entering and 72 exiting)
during the AM peak hour and 163 vehicle trips (83 entering and 80 exiting) during the
PM peak hour.

= Driveway access will be served from one existing driveway along East R. L. Thornton
Freeway (IH 30) eastbound service road and one existing driveway along Winslow
Avenue. A second existing driveway along East R. L. Thornton Freeway (IH 30)
eastbound service road will be closed.

= The proposed development requires 26 parking spaces as determined in the City of
Dallas Development Code.

= The proposed development will provide 20 total parking spaces, six (6) parking spaces
shy of the required amount, creating 23% reduction that would fall within the allowable
tolerance of 25% reduction, to be granted a special exception to the parking requirement
from the Board of Adjustment (BDA).

= Internal trip capture can create less demand for parking since a single trip can visit more
than one land use due to the closeness and interconnectivity of shared driveways and
parking.

= A prototypical model located at 12950 Coit Road in Dallas where there is higher
concentration of adjacent street traffic does not consume its available on-site parking
during peak demands periods of the day.

= A reduction in parking spaces at East R. L. Thornton Freeway (IH 30) and Winslow
Avenue to serve the Circle K and Taco Casa development would not create a traffic
hazard or cause traffic congestion to the adjacent roadway system.

» Fifteen (15) additional spaces may be realized when considering the drive-through
window available queue space and parking at the pump for vehicle fueling operations.
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INTRODUCTION

The development representative retained Leadership Traffic Services to perform a parking
demand assessment for the proposed Taco Casa Restaurant that will serve as an addition to an
existing Circle K convenience store and gas station located at 5526 East R. L. Thornton
Freeway (IH 30 eastbound service road) at Winslow Avenue in Dallas, Texas.

The purpose of the parking demand assessment is to provide technical justification to support
a reduction in the number of required parking spaces as regulated by the City of Dallas. The
parking demand assessment document will be provided to the City of Dallas staff for technical
review to fulfill the associated requirements of the local approval process.
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SITE AND STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION

The proposed development will be located at 5526 East R. L. Thornton Freeway, southwest of
IH 30 and Winslow Avenue in Dallas, Texas. The proposed development will serve as a
redevelopment of the existing site that contains a Circle K convenience store and gas station.
Access to the site will be served from one driveway along East R. L. Thornton service road and
one driveway along Winslow Avenue. A second existing driveway that currently serves the
Circle K convenience store and gas station will be closed with the development and addition of
the Taco Caso restaurant. A vicinity map is presented in Figure 1. The site is bounded by East
R. L. Thornton Freeway to the north, commercial and residential to the west, residential to the

south, and commercial to the east.

FIGURE 1. VICINITY MAP
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EXISTING AND PROPOSED LAND USE

The existing site for the proposed development is currently occupied by the Circle K
convenience store and gas station. The existing Circle K convenience store will be renovated
and expanded to include a new 3,200 square feet Circle K convenience store and 800 square
feet Taco Casa restaurant. The fuel pumps will remain in their existing location and will
continue operations as part of the new convenience store. Based on the official zoning map for
the City of Dallas, the property is currently zoned as CR — Community Retail. The adjacent
properties in the immediate vicinity of the proposed development are zoned as CR —
Community Retail. The proposed development will be constructed as a single phase with a
completion date for 2023. The proposed land use for the development is presented below in
Table 1.

Table 1. Proposed Land Use

Land Use Size Unit

Fast-Food Restaurant
with Drive-Through 0.8 1,000 SF
Window

32 1,000 SF
Convenience Store /
Gas station g Vehicle fueling

positions
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TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM
Thoroughfare System

The following is a general description of the major thoroughfares within the study area as they
exist today.

East R. L. Thornton (IH 30) Eastbound Service Road is directly north of the proposed
development and is a three-lane, one-way roadway that runs in an east direction with a speed
limit of 40 MPH . The roadway is considered a TxDOT roadway and is not characterized on
the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan. Two (2) existing driveways serve the property of the
proposed development. One driveway will be removed with the proposed development.
Historical traffic data from NCTCOG indicates 8,000 vehicles per day travel along East R. L.
Thornton (IH 30) eastbound service road.

Winslow Avenue is located east of the proposed development and is two-lane undivided
roadway. A speed limit posting was not observed along Winslow Avenue. The roadway is
characterized on the City of Dallas Thoroughfare Plan as a C — Community Collector roadway,
minimum four-lane undivided (M-4-U). One existing driveway serves the property of the
proposed development and will serve the proposed development. Historical traffic data from
NCTCOG indicates 4,000 vehicles per day travel along Winslow Avenue near East R. L.
Thornton (IH 30) freeway.
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SITE TRAFFIC CHARACTERISTICS

Proposed Site Trip Generation

The number of trips generated by the Circle K convenience store and Taco Casa development
is a function of the type and quantity of land use for the development. The number of vehicle
trips generated by the proposed development was estimated based on ITETripGen, a web-based
app that incorporates the latest trip generation rates and equations provided in the publication
entitled Trip Generation Manual, Eleventh Edition, by the Institute of Transportation Engineers
(ITE). Estimates of the number of trips generated by the site were made for the AM and PM
peak hour, as well as daily. Table 2 provides the estimated rates and equations along with the
entering and exiting distribution splits. Due to the nature of the proposed development and the
mix of land uses being considered, some trips generated by the development would be contained
within the site as an internal trip capture. When combined within a single mixed-use
development, these land uses tend to interact and thus attract a portion of each other’s trip
generation. The recommended methodology for internal trip capture reduction is based on
using the NCHRP Report 684 and has been applied to the Circle K convenience store and Taco
Casa development. A summary of the total number of trips that are projected to be generated
by the proposed development during typical daily, AM and PM time periods is shown in Table
3. The number of trips generated represents the number of vehicles entering and exiting the
proposed development to and from the adjacent roadway system. Supporting documentation
from the ITE Trip Generation Manual has been included in the appendix. Based on the site
traffic that would access the proposed development from the adjacent roadway system, traffic
congestion is not likely to occur.

Table 2. Trip Generation Rates

Land Use Unit Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Description Rate / Eq. Split Rate Split Rate Split
Fast-Food
Restaurant with 50% In 51% In 52% In
Drive-Through | 1000 SE | 46748 1 50 oue | 401 | s000ut | 330 | 48% out
Window
Convenience
Store / Gas 50% In 50% In 50% In
Station 1000 SF 624.20 50% Out 40.59 505 Out 48.48 50% Out
(2-8 VFP)
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Table 3. Trip Generation Summary for 5626 East R. L. Thornton Freeway

Daily AM Peak PM Peak
ITE Land Use ITE Code Unit Quantity Hour Hour
Enter | Exit | Enter | Exit | Enter | Exit
Fast-Food
Restaurant with 934 1000 SF 0.8 187 | 187 | 18 | 18 | 14 | 12
Drive-Through
Window
Convenience
Store / Gas
. 945 1000 SF 32 999 998 65 65 78 77
Station
(2-8 VFP)
Internal Trip Capture Reduction - o 11 11 9 9
Totals 2371 144 163

Parking Generation

The required parking for the proposed Circle K and Taco Casa development is based on land
use per the City of Dallas parking and loading regulations with provisions for parking
reductions and credits. Table 4 below summarizes the parking analysis for the proposed
development. As shown in Table 4, the proposed development will not provide enough parking
spaces as required in the City of Dallas Development Code.

Table 4. Parking Analysis (5526 East R. L. Thornton Freeway, Dallas)

. Parking Parking Spaces
Land Use Size Paléﬂfig (.fode Spaces Provided
riteria Required Per Code Additional
0.8 SF 1 per 100 SF 8 4 -
Taco Casa restaurant
w%t}:idrlve—through Vehicle Queue
window in Drive-through --- - - 7
Window Lane
3,200 SF 1 per 200 SF 16 16 ---
Circle K convenience C )
store / gas station anopy o o o
Vehicle Fueling
i - - - 8
Positions
Bicycle Rack - - — - 2
Total Parking Spaces 26 20 17
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The Board of Adjustment (BDA) may grant special exceptions to allow for up to 25% reduction
to required parking if the development’s allowed parking reduction does not create a traffic
hazard or increase traffic congestion on the adjacent and nearby roadways. The Circle K and
Taco Casa development would be six (6) parking spaces shy of the required amount, creating
23% reduction that would fall within the allowable tolerance of 25% reduction, to be granted a
special exception to the parking requirement.

Based on the nature of the development, that includes different integrated, complementary, and
interacting land uses that allows for interconnectivity of driveways and shared parking where
on-site parking can be accessed by users visiting more than one land use without creating an
additional trip and the need for an available parking space, there would be a reduced parking
demand created from the proximity of the complementary land uses.

To support the claim of reduced parking demand, the developer representative allowed parking demand
data to be collected at a prototypical model site located at 12950 Coit Road in Dallas where there is a
Circle K convenience store with Exxon gas station and Taco Casa restaurant. There are 14 vehicle
fueling positions at the Coit Road location with comparable sizes for the Circle K convenience store and
Taco Casa restaurant envisioned for the site near East R. L. Thornton Freeway (IH 30) and Winslow
Avenue. The Coit Road location is near a greater concentration of traffic (40,000 vehicles per day along
Coit Road and 20,000 vehicles per day along IH 635 eastbound service road yet based on the data
summarized in Table 5 below, the peak demand experienced at the Coit Road location allowed for
ample parking without exceeding demand and the drive-through window for the Taco Casa restaurant
did not exceed the available on-site queue.

Table 5. Peak Parking Analysis (12950 Coit Road, Dallas)

Parkin Drive- Max Occupied
S acesg Through | Parking Spaces
Land Use papiiioy | Window / Drive-
Onsite! Queuing Through
Lanes Queue Lanes?
Taco Casa restaurant with . 2 403)
drive-through window
Circle K convenience store / 44 . 20 (18)
Exxon gas station

'Vehicle fueling positions were included in the total count for parking spaces.
2AM (PM) peak values
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In addition to the twenty (20) parking spaces that will be provided, the Taco Casa restaurant
will be able to safely accommodate up to seven (7) vehicles for the drive-through window
service. A request will be made to the Board of Adjustments to allow credit for vehicles that
park at the pump during vehicle fueling operations or to patronize the convenience store or
restaurant, accommodating an additional eight (8) parking spaces. Considering both the spaces
at the pump and the drive-through vehicle queue, up to fifteen (15) additional parking spaces
would be available, not including parking at bicycle racks.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the parking demand assessment performed for the proposed Circle K convenience
store and Taco Casa development, the following conclusions and recommendations have been
offered in support of allowing a greater reduction to the required parking:

The proposed development will generate 144 vehicles trips (72 entering and 72 exiting)
during the AM peak hour and 163 vehicle trips (83 entering and 80 exiting) during the
PM peak hour.

Driveway access will be served from one existing driveway along East R. L. Thornton
Freeway (IH 30) eastbound service road and one existing driveway along Winslow
Avenue. A second existing driveway along East R. L. Thornton Freeway (IH 30)
eastbound service road will be closed.

The proposed development requires 26 parking spaces as determined in the City of
Dallas Development Code.

The proposed development will provide 20 total parking spaces, six (6) parking spaces
shy of the required amount, creating 23% reduction that would fall within the allowable
tolerance of 25% reduction, to be granted a special exception to the parking requirement
from the Board of Adjustment (BDA).

Internal trip capture can create less demand for parking since a single trip can visit more
than one land use due to the closeness and interconnectivity of shared driveways and
parking.

A prototypical model located at 12950 Coit Road in Dallas where there is higher
concentration of adjacent street traffic does not consume its available on-site parking
during peak demands periods of the day.

A reduction in parking spaces at East R. L. Thornton Freeway (IH 30) and Winslow
Avenue to serve the Circle K and Taco Casa development would not create a traffic
hazard or cause traffic congestion to the adjacent roadway system.

Fifteen (15) additional spaces may be realized when considering the drive-through
window available queue space and parking at the pump for vehicle fueling operations.
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2.  Trip Generation

Parking Demand Assessment September 2023
Circle K Convenience Store and Taco Casa
Restaurant, Dallas, Texas
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Land Use: 934
Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window

Description

This land use includes any fast-food restaurant with a drive-through window. This type of
restaurant is characterized by a large drive-through and large carry-out clientele, long hours of
service (some are open for breakfast, all are open for lunch and dinner, some are open late at
night or 24 hours a day) and high turnover rates for eat-in customers. The restaurant does not
provide table service. A patron generally orders from a menu board and pays before receiving the
meal. A typical duration of stay for an eat-in patron is less than 30 minutes. Fast casual restaurant
(Land Use 930), high-turnover (sit-down) restaurant (Land Use 932), fast-food restaurant without
drive-through window (Land Use 933), and fast-food restaurant with drive-through window and no
indoor seating (Land Use 935) are related uses.

Additional Data

Users should exercise caution when applying statistics during the AM peak periods, as the sites
contained in the database for this land use may or may not be open for breakfast. In cases where
it was confirmed that the sites were not open for breakfast, data for the AM peak hour of the
adjacent street traffic were removed from the database.

If the restaurant has outdoor seating, its area is not included in the overall gross floor area. For
a restaurant that has significant outdoor seating, the number of seats may be more reliable than
GFA as an independent variable on which to establish a trip generation rate.

The technical appendices provide supporting information on time-of-day distributions for this
land use. The appendices can be accessed through either the ITETripGen web app or the trip

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, the 1990s, the 2000s, and the 2010s in Alaska, Alberta
(CAN), California, Colorado, Florida, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, South
Dakota, Texas, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, and Wisconsin.

Source Numbers

163, 164, 168, 180, 181, 241, 245, 278, 294, 300, 301, 319, 338, 340, 342, 358, 389, 438, 502, 552,
577, 583, 584, 617, 640, 641, 704, 715, 728, 810, 866, 867, 869, 885, 886, 927, 935, 962, 977, 1050,
1053, 1054
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Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window

(934)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 71

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 3

Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sqg. Ft. GFA

i'tg— General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 800-999)
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Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
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Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window
(934)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA:
Directional Distribution:

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
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Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
General Urban/Suburban
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51% entering, 49% exiting
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Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window
(934)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:
Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA:
Directional Distribution:

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
General Urban/Suburban

190

3

52% entering, 48% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sqg. Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
33.03 8.77 - 117.22 17.59
Data Plot and Equation
400 . . . .
: X : : :
X
ao0 | A gl U $Wika A
: : A < T
1 X 1
2 R A
o 3 X 3 X -7
ué : >22< 3 ><x L7
00 [T R X T P X T
1 . X . s .
= i X X X e i
; X % - ; X
: 30 o X%-7 XX ¢ :
30X P Lo X XX X »
Xx X XX X 3
‘ X X ; X ‘
100 >5<><><><,>’</>< """ XXB‘Q """ >$<>$< """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
X { y :
X2 X XXX X
% X XKoo 3
XX X XK
X%X X X
00 2 4 6 8 10
X = 1000 Sgq. Ft. GFA
X Study Site == == Average Rate
Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R2= *xx

Gen?_l?éUrban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 800-999)

727



Land Use: 945
Convenience Store/Gas Station

Description

A convenience store/gas station is a facility with a co-located convenience store and gas station.
The convenience store sells grocery and other everyday items that a person may need or want as
a matter of convenience. The gas station sells automotive fuels such as gasoline and diesel.

A convenience store/gas station is typically located along a major thoroughfare to optimize
motorist convenience. Extended hours of operation (with many open 24 hours, 7 days a week) are
common at these facilities.

The convenience store product mix typically includes pre-packaged grocery items, beverages,
dairy products, snack foods, confectionary, tobacco products, over-the-counter drugs, and
toiletries. A convenience store may sell alcohol, often limited to beer and wine. Coffee and pre-
made sandwiches are also commonly sold at a convenience store. Made-to-order food orders are
sometimes offered. Some stores offer limited seating.

The sites in this land use include both self-pump and attendant-pumped fueling positions and
both pre-pay and post-pay operations.

Convenience store (Land Use 851), gasoline/service station (Land Use 944), and truck stop (Land
Use 950) are related uses.

Land Use Subcategory

Multiple subcategories were added to this land use to allow for multi-variable evaluation of sites
with single-variable data plots. All study sites are assigned to one of three subcategories, based
on the number of vehicle fueling positions (VFP) at the site: between 2 and 8 VFP, between 9 and
15 VFP, and between 16 and 24 VFP. For each VFP range subcategory, data plots are presented
with GFA as the independent variable for all time periods and trip types for which data are
available. The use of both GFA and VFP (as the independent variable and land use subcategory,
respectively) provides a significant improvement in the reliability of a trip generation estimate
when compared to the single-variable data plots in prior editions of Trip Generation Manual.

Further, the study sites were also assigned to one of three other subcategories, based on the
gross floor area (GFA) of the convenience store at the site: between 2,000 and 4,000 square

feet, between 4,000 and 5,500 square feet, and between 5,500 and 10,000 square feet. For each
GFA subcategory range, data plots are presented with VFP as the independent variable for all
time periods and trip types for which data are available. The use of both VFP and GFA (as the
independent variable and land use subcategory, respectively) provides a significant improvement
in the reliability of a trip generation estimate when compared to the single-variable data plots in
prior editions of Trip Generation Manual.
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When analyzing the convenience store/gas station land use with each combination of GFA and
VFP values as described above, the two sets of data plots will produce two estimates of site-
generated trips. Both values can be considered when determining a site trip generation estimate.

Data plots are also provided for three additional independent variables: AM peak hour traffic

on adjacent street, PM peak hour traffic on adjacent street, and employees. These independent
variables are intended to be analyzed as single independent variables and do not have sub-
categories associated with them. Within the data plots and within the ITETripGen web app, these
plots are found under the land use subcategory “none.”

Additional Data

ITE recognizes there are existing convenience store/gas station sites throughout North America
that are larger than the sites presented in the data plots. However, the ITE database does not
include any site with more than 24 VFP or any site with gross floor area greater than 10,000
square feet. Submission of trip generation data for larger sites is encouraged.

The technical appendices provide supporting information on time-of-day distributions for this
land use. The appendices can be accessed through either the ITETripGen web app or the trip

The sites were surveyed in the 1980s, the 1990s, the 2000s, and the 2010s in Alberta (CAN),
Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Indiana, lowa, Kentucky, Maryland,
Massachusetts, Minnesota, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island,
South Dakota, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Washington, and Wisconsin.

Source Numbers

221, 245, 274, 288, 300, 340, 350, 351, 352, 355, 359, 385, 440, 617,718, 810, 813, 844, 850, 853,
864, 865, 867, 869, 882, 883, 888, 904, 926, 927, 936, 938, 954, 960, 962, 977, 1004, 1024, 1025,
1027,1052
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Convenience Store/Gas Station - GFA (2-4k)

(945)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Vehicle Fueling Positions
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 48
Avg. Num. of Vehicle Fueling Positions: 8
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Vehicle Fueling Position

Average Rate Range of Rates

Standard Deviation

265.12 68.50 - 701.00

142.37

Data Plot and Equation
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Fitted Curve Equation: T = 158.28(X) + 850.23
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Convenience Store/Gas Station - GFA (2-4k)
(945)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:

Number of Studies:

Avg. Num. of Vehicle Fueling Positions:
Directional Distribution:

Vehicle Fueling Positions

Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.
General Urban/Suburban

76

8

50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Vehicle Fueling Position

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
16.06 3.75 - 50.00 8.79
Data Plot and Equation
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Convenience Store/Gas Station - GFA (2-4k)

(945)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Vehicle Fueling Positions

On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,

One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 93
Avg. Num. of Vehicle Fueling Positions: 8

Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Vehicle Fueling Position

Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
18.42 5.75-57.80 10.16
Data Plot and Equation
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NCHRP 8-51 Internal Trip Capture Estimation Tool

Project Name:

Circle K and Taco Casa Development

Organization:

Leadership Traffic Services

Project Location: Dallas, TX Performed By: Adrian Murphy
Scenario Description: Build Out Date: 4/6/2023
Analysis Year: 2024 Checked By:
Analysis Period: AM Street Peak Hour Date:

Table 1-A: Base Vehicle-Trip Generation

Estimates (Single-Use Site Estimate)

Land Use

Development Data (For Information Only )

Estimated Vehicle-Trips

ITE LUCS' Quantity Units Total Entering Exiting
Office 0
Retail 945 2 1000 SF 73 37 36
Restaurant 934 2 1000 SF 104 53 51
Cinema/Entertainment 0
Residential 0
Hotel 0
All Other Land Uses® 0
Total 177 90 87
Table 2-A: Mode Split and Vehicle Occupancy Estimates
Land Use Entering‘Trips : Exiting Tri[?s :
Veh. Occ. % Transit | % Non-Motorized Veh. Occ. % Transit % Non-Motorized
Office
Retail 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Restaurant 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Cinema/Entertainment
Residential 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Hotel 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
All Other Land Uses®
Table 3-A: Average Land Use Interchange Distances (Feet Walking Distance)
Origin (From) : : . Destination (‘To) : :
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office
Retail
Restaurant
Cinema/Entertainment
Residential
Hotel
Table 4-A: Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix*
Origin (From) - : . Destination (‘To) : :
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 0 5 0 0 0
Restaurant 0 3 0 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0
Table 5-A: Computations Summary Table 6-A: Internal Trip Capture Percentages by Land Use
Total Entering Exiting Land Use Entering Trips Exiting Trips
All Person-Trips 177 90 87 Office N/A N/A
Internal Capture Percentage 9% 9% 9% Retail 8% 14%
Restaurant 9% 6%
External Vehicle-Trips® 161 82 79 Cinema/Entertainment N/A N/A
External Transit-Trips* 0 0 0 Residential N/A N/A
External Non-Motorized Trips* 0 0 0 Hotel N/A N/A

'Land Use Codes (LUCs) from Trip Generation Informational Report, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.

2Total estimate for all other land uses at mixed-use development site-not subject to internal trip capture computations in this estimator

3VehicIe-trips computed using the mode split and vehicle occupancy values provided in Table 2-A

4Person-Trips

*Indicates computation that has been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Estimation Tool Developed by the Texas Transportation Institute
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Project Name: Circle K and Taco Casa Development
Analysis Period: AM Street Peak Hour
Table 7-A: Conversion of Vehicle-Trip Ends to Person-Trip Ends
Land Use Table 7-A (D): Entering Trips Table 7-A (O): Exiting Trips
Veh. Occ. | Vehicle-Trips | Person-Trips*® Veh. Occ. Vehicle-Trips Person-Trips*
Office 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Retail 1.00 37 37 1.00 36 36
Restaurant 1.00 53 53 1.00 51 51
Cinema/Entertainment 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Residential 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Hotel 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Table 8-A (O): Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix (Computed at Origin)
Origin (From) : : : Destination (‘To) . .
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 10 5 0 5 0
Restaurant 16 7 0 2 2
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0
Table 8-A (D): Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix (Computed at Destination)
Origin (From) : : . Destination (‘To) . .
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 12 12 0 0 0
Retail 0 27 0 0 0
Restaurant 0 3 0 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 6 11 0 0
Hotel 0 1 3 0 0

Table 9-A (D): Internal and External

Trips Summary (Entering Trips)

Destination Land Use

Person-Trip Estimates

External Trips by Mode*

Internal External Total Vehicles' Transit® Non-Motorized?
Office 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 3 34 37 34 0 0
Restaurant 5 48 53 48 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other Land Uses® 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table 9-A (O): Internal and External Trips Summary (Exiting Trips)
Origin Land Use Person-Trip Estimates External Trips by Mode*

Internal External Total Vehicles' Transit® Non-Motorized?
Office 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 5 31 36 31 0 0
Restaurant 3 48 51 48 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other Land Uses® 0 0 0 0 0 0

1VehicIe-trips computed using the mode split and vehicle occupancy values provided in Table 2-A

2Person-Trips

3Total estimate for all other land uses at mixed-use development site-not subject to internal trip capture computations in this estimator

*Indicates computation that has been rounded to the nearest whole number.
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NCHRP 8-51 Internal Trip Capture Estimation Tool

Project Name:

Circle K and Taco Casa Development

Organization:

Leadership Traffic Services

Project Location: Dallas, TX Performed By: Adrian Murphy
Scenario Description: Buildout Date: 4/6/2023
Analysis Year: 2024 Checked By:
Analysis Period: PM Street Peak Hour Date:

Table 1-P: Base Vehicle-Trip Generation

Estimates (Single-Use Site Estimate)

Land Use

Development Data (For Information Only )

Estimated Vehicle-Trips

ITE LUCS' Quantity Units Total Entering Exiting
Office 0
Retail 945 2 1000 SF 87 44 43
Restaurant 934 2 1000 SF 77 40 37
Cinema/Entertainment 0
Residential 0
Hotel 0
All Other Land Uses® 0
Total 164 84 80
Table 2-P: Mode Split and Vehicle Occupancy Estimates
Land Use Entering‘Trips : Exiting Tri?s :
Veh. Occ. % Transit | % Non-Motorized Veh. Occ. % Transit % Non-Motorized
Office
Retail 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Restaurant 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Cinema/Entertainment
Residential 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
Hotel 1.00 0% 1.00 0%
All Other Land Uses®
Table 3-P: Average Land Use Interchange Distances (Feet Walking Distance)
Origin (From) : : : Destination (‘To) : :
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office
Retail
Restaurant
Cinema/Entertainment
Residential
Hotel
Table 4-P: Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix*
Origin (From) - : . Destination (‘To) : :
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 0 12 0 0 0
Restaurant 0 15 0 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0
Table 5-P: Computations Summary Table 6-P: Internal Trip Capture Percentages by Land Use
Total Entering Exiting Land Use Entering Trips Exiting Trips
All Person-Trips 164 84 80 Office N/A N/A
Internal Capture Percentage 33% 32% 34% Retail 34% 28%
Restaurant 30% 41%
External Vehicle-Trips® 110 57 53 Cinema/Entertainment N/A N/A
External Transit-Trips* 0 0 0 Residential N/A N/A
External Non-Motorized Trips* 0 0 0 Hotel N/A N/A

'Land Use Codes (LUCs) from Trip Generation Informational Report, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.

2Total estimate for all other land uses at mixed-use development site-not subject to internal trip capture computations in this estimator

3VehicIe-trips computed using the mode split and vehicle occupancy values provided in Table 2-P

4Person-Trips

*Indicates computation that has been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Estimation Tool Developed by the Texas Transportation Institute
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Project Name:

Circle K and Taco Casa Development

Analysis Period:

PM Street Peak Hour

Table 7-P: Conversion of Vehicle-Tr

ip Ends to Person-Trip Ends

Table 7-P (D): Entering Trips

Table 7-P (O): Exiting Trips

Land Use - - - - - -
Veh. Occ. Vehicle-Trips Person-Trips* Veh. Occ. Vehicle-Trips Person-Trips*
Office 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Retail 1.00 44 44 1.00 43 43
Restaurant 1.00 40 40 1.00 37 37
Cinema/Entertainment 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Residential 1.00 0 0 1.00 0 0
Hotel 1.00 0 1.00 0
Table 8-P (O): Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix (Computed at Origin)
. Destination (To)
Origin (From) - - - - - -
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 1 12 2 11 2
Restaurant 1 15 3 7 3
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0
Table 8-P (D): Internal Person-Trip Origin-Destination Matrix (Computed at Destination)
. Destination (To)
Origin (From) - - - - - -
Office Retail Restaurant Cinema/Entertainment Residential Hotel
Office 4 1 0 0 0
Retail 0 12 0 0 0
Restaurant 0 22 0 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 2 1 0 0
Residential 0 4 6 0 0
Hotel 0 1 2 0 0
Table 9-P (D): Internal and External Trips Summary (Entering Trips)
o Person-Trip Estimates External Trips by Mode*
Destination Land Use
Internal External Total Vehicles' Transit? Non-Motorized?
Office 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 15 29 44 29 0 0
Restaurant 12 28 40 28 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other Land Uses® 0 0 0 0 0 0
Table 9-P (O): Internal and External Trips Summary (Exiting Trips)
. Person-Trip Estimates External Trips by Mode*
Origin Land Use
Internal External Total Vehicles' Transit? Non-Motorized?
Office 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retail 12 31 43 31 0 0
Restaurant 15 22 37 22 0 0
Cinema/Entertainment 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hotel 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other Land Uses® 0 0 0 0 0 0

1Vehicle-trips computed using the mode split and vehicle occupancy values provided in Table 2-P

2Person-Trips

3Total estimate for all other land uses at mixed-use development site-not subject to internal trip capture computations in this estimator

*Indicates computation that has been rounded to the nearest whole number.
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3. Parking Demand Data

Parking Demand Assessment September 2023
Circle K Convenience Store and Taco Casa
Restaurant, Dallas, Texas
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Location:

5526 E RL THORNTON FWY - CIRCLE K

Start Date:

3/30/2023

Start Time:

11:00AM

Name:

WENDELL GARRET

Notes:

The Striped Lanes Include Gas Station Pump Spots

Total Capacity

Start Time

Unstriped

Striped

ADA

TOTAL

10

3

Start Time

Unstriped

Striped

ADA

TOTAL

11:00 AM

11:15 AM

11:30 AM

11:45 AM

12:00 PM

12:15 PM

12:30 PM

12:45 PM

1:00 PM
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Start Time

Unstriped

Striped

ADA

TOTAL

5:00 PM

5:15 PM

5:30 PM

5:45 PM

6:00 PM

6:15 PM

6:30 PM

6:45 PM

7:00 PM
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Location:[12950 COIT RD - EXXON W TACO CASA
Start Date:|3/30/2023
Start Time:|11:00AM
Name:|CHASE BATTLE
Notes:|The Striped Lanes Include Gas Station Pump Spots
Total Capacity
Start Time Unstriped Striped ADA TOTAL TACO CASA QUEUE
4 39 1 44 8

Start Time Unstriped Striped ADA TOTAL QUEUE
11:00 AM 0 16 0 16 0
11:15 AM 0 15 0 15 3
11:30 AM 1 14 0 15 1
11:45 AM 0 18 0 18 0
12:00 PM 0 15 0 15 2
12:15 PM 1 18 0 19 2
12:30 PM 0 16 0 16 4
12:45 PM 0 20 0 20 3
1:00 PM 1 13 0 14 4

Start Time Unstriped Striped ADA TOTAL QUEUE
5:00 PM 0 8 0 8 0
5:15 PM 0 9 0 9 2
5:30 PM 0 6 0 6 1
5:45 PM 3 14 1 18 0
6:00 PM 0 11 0 11 0
6:15 PM 1 15 1 17 3
6:30 PM 1 11 0 12 0
6:45 PM 0 9 0 9 2
7:00 PM 0 6 0 6 0
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-097(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Robert Smith for (1) a special exception
to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility
obstruction regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
regulations at 2764 Catherine St. This property is more fully described as Block 2/3879,
Lot 1, and is zoned CD-8; subarea 1 (R-7.5(A)), which limits the height of a fence in the
50% of the side-yard and corner side-yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches, and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at the point of
intersection of the edge of an alley and an adjacent street curb line. The applicant
proposes to construct a 6-foot high fence in a required side-yard, which will require (1) a
2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations; and to construct a single-family
residential fence structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will
require (2) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation at driveway
approaches; and to construct a single-family residential fence structure in a required 20-
foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (3) a special exception to the 20-foot
visibility obstruction regulation intersection of the edge of an alley and an adjacent street
curb line.

LOCATION: 2764 Catherine St.
APPLICANT: Robert Smith
REQUEST:

1. A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations,

2. A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations,
and;

3. Arequest for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant
a special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant
a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion
of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: CD-8; Subarea R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: CD-8
East: CD-8
South: CD-8
West: CD-8
Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history in the last five years.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Robert Smith for the property located at 2764 Catherine Street
focuses on 3 requests. The first request is for a special exception to the fence
height regulations of 4-feet. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain
a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 2-foot special
exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is proposing the fence
along Pierce Street and along the alley. It is imperative to note the fence along
Pierce Street will include a gate

e Secondly, the applicant proposes to maintain a single-family fence in a required
visibility triangle at the driveway approach along Pierce Street, which will require a
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special exception to the visual obstruction regulations. The visual obstruction
regulations require a 20-foot visibility triangle at all driveway approaches.

Additionally, the applicant proposes to maintain a single-family fence structure in
a required visibility triangle at the intersection of the edge of an alley and an
adjacent street curb line, which requires a 20-foot special exception to the visual
obstruction regulations.

The subject site along with the surrounding properties are all developed with single
family uses.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing
to maintain a new 6-foot wooden fence. The proposed fence and gate are shown
to encroach into the required visibility triangle at the driveway approach along
Pierce Street. The proposed fence is also shown to encroach into the visibility
triangle at the street intersection and the alley.

The CD-8 zoning district limits the height of a fence in the 50% of the side-yard
and corner side-yard to 4-feet.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

The applicant has the burden of proof in stablishing that the special exception to
the visual obstruction regulations does not constitute a traffic hazard.

If the Board were to grant this special exception request and impose a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan/elevation, the proposal over
2-feet in height in the front yard setback would be limited to that what is shown on
the submitted documents.

Additionally, granting this request for a special exception to the visual obstruction
regulations with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the submitted
site plan would limit the proposed fence in the 20-foot visibility triangles at the
driveway into the site from Pierce Street and the alley to what is shown on the
submitted documents.

BDA223-097 2764 Catherine

Timeline:

September 13, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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https://youtu.be/1Sn-5M1wK8E

October 2, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

October 4, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the October 23,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and November 3, 2023, deadline
to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

November 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the July
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included:
The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.

December 19, 2023: The applicant requested that this case be postponed until February
due to unexpected family emergencies that has caused a delay
with making revisions to his plans and trying to come into

compliance.
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Notification List of Property Owners

BDA223-097

32 Property Owners Notified

CATHERINE 5T
PIERCE 5T

W BROOKLYN AVE
W BROOKLYN AVE
PIERCE 5T

PIERCE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON BELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON BELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T

CATHERINE 5T
BURLINGTOIN ELVD
BURLINGTON ELVD
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T
CATHERINE 5T

Owner

SMITH ROEBERT

MENDEZ ELSA

HERNANDEZ ALFONSO & LUCINDA
FPHAIKOH SOMCHAIET AL

GILEERT SHARON

PIERCE CATHERINE INC

MIKULEC DAVID &

SMITH JANET

ALSPAW JULIE A

KELBLY ASHLYN M

ZENDEJAS CAROLINA

HICKES TANATJ & JARRETT
ESCALANTE CRISANTO

MARQUEZ RAMON & AMPARO
BEYANT ALBERT JR & CLAUDETTE W
FULLEE D FAY JR EST OF

LSH TRUST

ARVIZU ZACARIAS & ANA

GARCIA ANGELA SOFIA

CABRERA MARIA

KILLE JAMES & LINDA

GUEL ANDRES & CELIA

JIMENEZ JUAN MANUEL
ESCALANTEEROWN THAD CHARLES &
GARCIA REYES P

VERMA MAYANK

Owner

GUTIEREEZ HERIBERTO A &
ANHELO INC

JOHNSON CHERYL E
MARTINEZ PEDRO

MARIEL XIMENA

YDY LLC
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-107(FR1)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Michael Vann to appeal the decision
of the administrative official at 5524 Vickery Blvd

LOCATION: 5524 Vickery Blvd.
APPLICANT: Michael Vann
REQUESTS:

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for an appeal the decision of the
administrative official.

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of
adjustment may waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would
result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the
fee and request reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or request that the issue of
financial hardship be placed on the board’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination.
If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the applicant may not apply to the
merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. In making this
determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard
is whether the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial
hardship to the applicant.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-003 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Leticia Dorsey for (1) a variance to the
side-yard setback regulations at 715 W. RED BIRD LN. This property is more fully
described as Block 13/6909, Lot 15, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires side-yard
setback of 5-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure and provide a 2-foot side-yard setback, which will require (1) a 3-foot
variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 715 W. Red Bird Lane
APPLICANT: Leticia Dorsey
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:

A. Not contrary to public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Not restrictive in area, shape or slope; in which the property cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land with the
same zoning.

C. Self-created hardship/personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history found within the last five years.

Square Footage:
The lot contains 11,389.75 of square feet.
The lot is zoned R-7.5(A) with a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
South:  R-7.5(A) Single Family District
)
)

East: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
West: R-7.5(A) Single Family District

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses, to the south of the property is a church.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e Arequest for a variance to the side yard setback of 3-feet is made to maintain a single-
family residential structure.

e The applicant is proposing to only provide a 2-foot side yard setback, whereas a
minimum 5-foot side yard setback is required as defined in the yard, lot, and space
regulations for the R-7.5(A) zoning district.

e The subject site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit and is
surrounded by single family homes, with the exception of a church/congregational
facility to the immediate south.

e As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to maintain an
addition to the home along the eastern border of the property.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

227



e Granting the proposed 3-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

o BDA234-003 at 715 W. Red Bird Lane (200’ Radius Video)

Timeline:

November 9, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

December 1, 2023:

December 6, 2023:

December 28, 2023:

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the
December public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included: The Board of Adjustment Interim Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner
and the Senior Planner.
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https://youtu.be/mU5r-Buy_Aw

229



230



231



{
1240472023

Label # Address

1 715
2 6031
3 6025
4 6021
5 6126
<] 6120
7 6106
g 6030
9 6026
10 6020
11 6016
12 6010
13 722
14 718
15 703
16 707
17 711
13 719
19 620

Notification List of Property Owners

W RED BIRD LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
HUNTERS VIEW LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN
W RED BIRD LN

BDA234-003

19 Property Owners Notified

Owner

DORSEY GREGORY GORDON &

HEARD CARLA & ROBERT
IZAGUIRRE RIGOBERTO
WEST CHAUNCY
RAMIREZ DENISE MARIA
TURNER BARBARA A
SLN3 GROUP LLC
Taxpayer at

EROOKS EOBEIE GENELL
MITCHELL STELVIN JR
SCALES THELMA
VASHER EENESTINE H
PRUITT KENNETH LEE &
YERGER WINFRED C &
EDWARDS KASSANDRA
OQWUSU VICTORIA
ORTIZ VICTOR
WILLIAMS JAMES E

VICTORY TEMPLE CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST TR

232



200’ Radius Video Route
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-006(DB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: BDA234-006(DB) Application of Baldwin Associates
for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a special exception to
the fence height regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the fence opacity standards
regulations, and for (4) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 2000
EUCLID ST. This property is more fully described as block B/1981, lot 8 and is zoned R-
7.5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet, and limits the height of a fence in
the front-yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50
percent open not be located 5 feet from the front-lot line and requires a 20-foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
single-family residential structure and provide a 4-foot 8-inch front-yard setback, which
will require (1) a 20-foot 4-inch variance to the front- yard setback regulations, and to
construct and/or maintain a 9-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require
(2) a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a
fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface
area located less than 5-feet from the front-lot line, which will require (3) a special
exception to the fence opacity regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-
family residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will
require (4) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulation.

LOCATION: 2000 EUCLID ST
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates-Rob Baldwin
REQUEST:

(1
(2
(3
(4

Variance to the front-yard setback regulations;

Special exception to the fence height regulations;

Special exception to the fence standards regulations;

Special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.

~— N S N

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:
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(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be
met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Fence Standards
The board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of this section when, in the
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Fence Standards
The board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of this section when, in the
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Visual Obstruction regulations
The board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of this section when, in the
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance to the front yard setback:
Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Subject lot is restrictive in shape and area due to the configuration and the double
frontage; therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.

Special Exception(s):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
visibility obstruction regulation since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 8400 square feet.
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5(A)-Residential Zoning District
North: R-7.5(A)-Residential Zoning District

South:  MF-2(A)-Multifamily Zoning District
East: R-7.5(A)-Residential Zoning District
West: R-7.5(A)-Residential Zoning District

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with an existing single-family residential structure use. The
areas to the north, east and west of the property are developed with single-family uses
and the areas to the south contain single-family and multifamily uses.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

This lot is zoned R-7.5(A)-Residential Zoning, which a requires a 25-foot front yard
setback

This lot has 2-street frontages, which cannot treat the longer street frontage (Sears)
as a side due to continuity of the established block face

A request for a variance to encroach into the required front-yard setback is being
proposed to maintain the existing structure.

A permit for the construction of the single-family dwelling was approved as an oversite
as it was treated as a side yard in error.

A request for a special exception to exceed the maximum allowed height of a fence
located in the required front yard is being proposed.

A permit for the construction of the fence was issued as an oversite as it was treated
as a side yard in error.

A request for a special exception to exceed the maximum allowed opacity to the fence
regulations is being proposed.

A permit for the construction of the board on board fence was approved as an oversite
as it was treated as a side yard in error.

A request for a special exception to encroach into the 20-foot visibility triangles at the
drive approach is being proposed.

Staff “redlined” the visibility triangles on the approved site plan stating 20’ x 20’ visibility
triangles must remain clear and unobstructed.

Fence is constructed on top of the retaining wall with a total height of 9-feet.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly
known as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as
applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Timeline:

November 20, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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December 4, 2023:

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel A.

December 6, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior

December 28, 2023:

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the December 22,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and January 5, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the
November public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans Examiner
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

252



253



254



https://youtu.be/hOjNvCeqwbQ
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA234-006

37 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 2000 EUCLID AVE MORGAN JOHN & DONINA
2 2019 EUCLID AVE MATA RENE JESSE &
3 2015 EUCLID AVE HUGHES WALLACEL
4 2011 EUCLID AVE MATA RENE &
5 2007 EUCLID AVE HUGGIMNS ERENT & MEREDITH
7] 2003 EUCLID 5T LD MANNER HOLDINGS LLC
7 2022 EUCLID AVE RUILZ ARMANDO
5 2018 EUCLID AVE EUCLID AVE LLC
9 2014 EUCLID AVE ANDERSON FAMILY TREUST THE
10 2010 EUCLID AVE QUITANO ESPEEANZA
11 2004 EUCLID AVE OBRIEN GLORIA JEAN
12 2023 SUMMIT AVE GONZALEZ PEDRO
13 2019 SUMMIT AVE MCCALLON JUSTIN RAY
14 2015 SUMMIT AVE SCHOLTEN MICHAEL &
15 2009 SUMMIT AVE BEROWNING JANICE
16 2007 SUMMIT AVE KELLIS CHEREYLL
17 2003 SUMMIT AVE SINGEER 5sUSAN ELIZABETH
18 3543 SEARS ST GEEALD GRAHAWM BLOW &
10 1930 EUCLID AVE JG RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES LLC
20 1931 SUMMIT AVE A MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC
N 1926 EUCLID AVE MAYHILL FARTMNERS LP
22 1927 SUMMIT AVE FATEL DIPESH & SHEETAL
23 1925 SUMMIT AVE EAY SAMIR
24 1922 EUCLID AVE SHAERMA MANISHE & PREAEHA
25 1922 EUCLID AVE WALTON ANDEEW |
26 1922 EUCLID AVE HAERT JORDAN MICHAEL
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12062023

Label #
27
28
20
a0
3
32
33
34
35
36
a7

Address
1922
1923
1921
1925
1927
1921
1923
1931
1931
1931
1931

EUCLID AVE
SUMMIT AVE
SUMMIT AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE
EUCLID AVE

Owner

GARVEY NATHAN S

ERUPT EQEERT

FUTNAM SHEA & KATIE
EARRINGTON KEVIMN TYLER é&
NEVILLE NICHOLAS L
SATYAM SAFMA &
STOUTENBURG DOUGLAS & YOSHIKO REV TRUST
TERERIEN JOHN A

SHAMEOCK SWISS LLC
JACOBS JOHN

ASH ANDREW STEFHEN
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDAZ234-006_FR1

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to
the front yard setback regulations, and for a special exception to the fence height
regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulations, and for a
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 2000 Euclid Ave.

LOCATION: 2000 Euclid Avenue
APPLICANT: BALDWIN ASSOCIATES
REQUESTS:

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application of a
variance to the front yard setback regulations, and for a special exception to the fence
height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulations, and
for a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 2000 Euclid Ave.

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of
adjustment may waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would
result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the
fee and request reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or request that the issue of
financial hardship be placed on the board’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination.
If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the applicant may not apply to the
merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. In making this
determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard
is whether the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial
hardship to the applicant.
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26" November 2023

Ms. Nikki Dunn. Interim Board Administrator, City of Dallas
320 E. Jefferson Boulevard
Dallas, Texas, 75201.

Dear Nikki

RE: Waiver of Application Fee Request — 2000 Euclid Avenue, Dallas, 75206.

As requested by Baldwin Associates, | am writing to you to respectfully request that the applications fees
paid in respect of our Board of Adjustment hearing in January are waived.

We are having to appear before the Board due to the significant issues caused by the permitting process
at our property 2000 Euclid Avenue, 75206. All the necessary permits were issued when the property was
built by Strange & Sons. However, subsequently we have been advised, when we inquired into building a
swimming pool, that the permits were issued by the city incorrectly. The house was fully completed in
2022 and we have been living in the property since March 2023. Due to a change at the company | work
for we are moving back to the UK and this issue is causing problems with the sales processes as potential
buyers wish to be reassured that a pool can be built in the future.

We estimate that any demolition and rebuilding work would cost in excess of $800 000.
If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

John cfloxgan
John Morgan
John Morgan, 2000 Euclid Avenues, Dallas, Texas, 75206.

E: john.morgan@hki.com T:331 588 1651
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